( 2 GILBARCO
<~ VEEDER-ROOT

Spare parts list

O
%rconi

[lustration : Pump 397/1 . ..

Pump 397/1../2..zpP..C..EC

Standard-Design with

7P 2180 - Pumping unit

C-Meter - Gilbarco Piston Meter with Eltomatic pulser
EC2000 - Salzkotten Computer

DP (STP) - Option supmerged turbine pump

Special colours and special lettering of rear- / front panels as well as
Special equipment please see order.

Technical subject to change.

397 1 ZP_C_EC_E GB.doc Part No. 140 723 484 issue ¢






Read Me First ......

> B

> BPPPBPPP

If equipment is to be used to dispense Petrol, then the words ‘PETROL’ (or PETROLEUM SPIRIT),
HIGHLY FLAMMABLE, NO SMOKING and SWITCH OFF ENGINE should be positioned so that the
warnings and instructions are brought to the attention of customers immediately on their arrival at the
dispensing equipment.

At attended self-service and attendant operated filling stations, the following devices should be installed :

1. At a location readily accessible for quick operation by an attendant at the control point - an
Emergency Stop push button switch (or switches) for switching off all fuel dispensers and other
electrical equipment within the hazardous zone, with a prominent adjacent notice: (e.g.
PETROL PUMPS - EMERGENCY STOP)

2. On the forecourt readily accessible to firefighters but out of reach of the general public - an
Emergency Switch which will isolate all fuel dispensers and other electrical equipment within the
hazardous zone, with a prominant adjacent notice: (e.g. PETROL PUMPS - SWITCH OFF HERE).

Note: These switches should NOT turn off the forecourt lighting.

It is also recommended that for self-service filling stations a public address system for communicating
with customers is installed. Please refer to any national or local regulations for more details on the
specific requirements with respect to petrol dispensing.

At unattended filling stations special safety provisions will be necessary. Please refer to any relevant
national or local regulations that may be in force.

Any dispensing areas of the forecourt should be adequately lit for safety purposes at all times of use. The
illuminance at ground level and the read-out level of displays should not be less than 100 lux.

Any ‘Third Party’ self-service equipment used with this dispenser should comply with the requirements
of the EC Machinery Directive in respect of user friendly software between the operator and the control
system.

DANGER FROM MOVING PARTS : The electrical power to this equipment must be removed prior to
any installation or maintenance work being carried out. All installation and maintenance work on
Gilbarco equipment must be carried out by competent technicians who have received the required
training.

In addition, for Gilbarco dispensers whose assembly is completed on site (e.g. Euroline), the installation
technicians should have received Gilbarco approved training and be employed by a company who
operate an ISO9000 approved quality system.

After any installation, maintenance work or switch-off by the air seperator in the pumping unit, check for
leaks on the hydraulic circuits !

Only genuine Gilbarco parts should be used on this equipment.

Attention: Sharp edged parts at dispensers can cause injuries.



Allgemeine Pflegehinweise

Beschichtete Flachen lassen sich am besten mit schwach konzentriertem Seifenwasser oder einem Spezialreiniger
reinigen. Die behandelten Flichen sollten danach mit klarem Wasser abgewaschen und mit einem feuchten Tuch
abgerieben werden.

Auf Lackoberflichen nach der feuchten Reinigung moglichst sofort mit einem feuchten, weichen Tuch
nachwischen, um Réinder zu vermeiden.

Bei hartnickiger Verschmutzung sollten Sie das Reinigungsmittel an den gegebenen Stellen pur verwenden, und
anschlieBend wie oben beschrieben mit klarem Wasser nachwaschen und abtrocknen.

(Testen Sie das Reinigungsmittel bitte vorher an einer unauffdlligen Stelle !)

Verwenden Sie bitte niemals Benzin, Dieselkraftstoffe, Nitro- oder Kunstharzverdiinnungen oder
Scheuermittel, da sie zur Reinigung der Oberfléichen nicht geeignet sind und sie beschiidigen.

General care-hints

Coated surfaces should be cleaned with weakly concentrated soapy-water or a special-cleaner. The surfaces should
then be rinsed immediately with clear water and wiped with a soft, moist cloth. Please wipe the painted surfaces
soon as possible with a soft, moist cloth to avoid stain. With stubborn contamination, use concentrated detergent at
the given places. Clean and dry as described.

(Please test the detergent previously at an inconspicuous place !)

Use never Petrol, Diesel, Nitro- or Epoxy resin thinning or abrasives, because they are not suitable to clean
the surfaces and damage them.

O0mue ykazanus 1mo yxogy

Hmeromme HOKPHITHST OBEPXHOCTH JIydIlE BCETO YHCTHTH CIa0OKOHICHTPHUPOBAHHOW MBUIBHOH BOAON HiH
CHELHANbHBIM ourcTuTesieM. O0paboTaHHBIC ITOBEPXHOCTH 3aTEM IPOMBITH YHCTON BOJOW W BBITEPETH BIAKHOH
TPSAIKOM.

JlakupoBaHHBIC TIOBEPXHOCTH ITOCIIE BIAKHOW YMCTKHA HEOOXOIMMO, IT0 BO3MOKHOCTH, Cpa3y XKe ellle pa3 IpoTepeTh
BIQKHOU, MATKOH TPATIKOMA, 9TOOR! M30€XKaTh MOABICHHUS Pa3BOIOB.

B ciayyae TpyaHO ynasiseMbIX 3arpsA3HEHHUN CICIYET HAHECTH CPEACTBO JUIS YHCTKU B HEPa30aBJICH-HOM BHJIC HA
HYXKHOE MECTO U, B 3aK/IIOYEHHE, KaK OMUCAHO BbIlIIE, MPOMBITh €r0 YHCTOU BOJOW U BBITEPETD.

(Ilpedsapumenvro, nosicanyiicma, nposepome Oeticmeue cpedCmaa 0 YUCTKY Ha He3aMemHoM mecme!).

HO)KaJIyi;ICTa, HHUKOrza He r10.111>3y17[Tec1) ﬁeHSI/IHOM, AU3¢JIbHBIMA TOILJIMBAMM, HHTpOpaSﬁaBHTe-J’IﬂMI/I Hin
pa363BI/ITeJIﬂMI/I HAa OCHOBE CHMHTETHYECKOM CMOJIBI, 4 TAKKE aﬁpaSI/IBHLIMI/I YUCTA-IIUMHA CpeaACTBaAMHU, TakK
KaK OHH He IPUTOAHBbI IJI51 YACTKH IJIaCTMACCOBBIX HOBerHOCTeﬁ 1 MOBPEKIAIOT HX.



Revision history - Part No. 140 723 484

Date In- Description Name
dex

20.11.01 a Air separator is only offered as complete module page 3.1 - 3.2 Papenkort

24.01.02 b Option DP (STP) supmerged turbine pump addition page 11.1 - 11.2 Papenkort

28.08.02 c Frontpage new Papenkort




Date Department Name Signature

Prepared by 08.11.2000 ED Wiechers /// @*M (/éﬁ%f
Checked by 08.11.2000 ED Nuwel ;MWJ ’

08.11.2000 VS Swarat

08.11.2000 EM Schneider

08.11.2000 EE Brechmann Zéf;y

08.11.2000 LV-A Trinkaus .
Released by 08.11.2000 EZ Kersting ) 5

e

Computer prepared document — Valid also without signature.

Database (M) :\ E_list\397_1 ZP C EC E GB.doc




Type key

Examples : 397/
397/
397/
397/
Pump type 397
1 = single product pump
2 = twin product pump
2 = single product pump
with two hoses (one in front and one in rear)
4 = twin product pump
with four hoses (two in front and two in rear)
C = C-Meter - Gilbarco Piston Meter with Eltomatic pulser
ER = Salzkotten Computer EC2000
with unit price-, amount and volume-display
EL = Salzkotten Computer EC2000
with volume-display
K = T7s-flap display
L = LCD-display
DP = STP submersible turbine pump

N =N =

AN

OO0

ER
ER
ER
EL

FXEX

DP




Petrol pumps type 397/... 40 und 70 L/min SPARE PARTS LIST

with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter,
eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000

arconi

12.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

Instructions for ordering spare parts

1.  First of all find out the page-no. of the spare part drawing/illustration and the spare part list in the
table of contents.

2. Now find the Item-No. of the spare part in the spare part drawing/illustration.

3. Inthe spare part lists you find the description, article-no. and number of pieces under the ltem
number (if necessary with sub-item).

The number of pieces for bolts, screws, linking elements and other accessories refer to one piece of
the preceding sub-assembly.

Pay attention to the corresponding notes.

4. Spare part order should contain the following information:

Part No.

Description (if necessary, colour and panels etc.)
Number of quantity (Qty.)

Type and year of construction of the petrol pump

Contents:
Page
Drawings:
Petrol pump 397, OPEN .....ceiiii e 1.1
Pumping aggregate ... 1.2
Petrol pump 397, CIOSEA......cooiiiiii e 1.3
Spare parts lists for drawings onpages 1.1 - 1.3 ... i 21-23
Assemblies:
Pumping unit ZP 2180 for40 and 70 L/min................cc . 31,32
BYPASS VAIVE TV47 e e 3.3
RV 4= 111 Vo 7P 34
Float breather VENt Va7 .......ooi i e 3.4
Installation of the return pipe to the fueltank ..., 34
Filter DN50-AL for 40 and 70 L/MiN......ocii e 4
Electric motor 0,75kW with fittings for 40 and 70 L/Min...........ccccocveiiiviviviviiiiiiniens 5
S ettt eEEeeeeeeEteeeeseteeeesiteeeeseteseeesisteeeteiteseesottttetaan—eeeaae et ee o neae e e ntaeeeannteeeannaeeeeareeas 6
MagnetiCc Valve 47 .. ... e 7
Sight glass DN20 — 347, for 40 L/min and for 70 L/Min ........cccccviiniiinn 8
Spring hose arm for40 and 70 L/Min..........ccccciii 9
Nozzle boot with plastic housing for 40 and 70 L/min ........cccooiiiiii e 10

. D-33154 Salzkotten « Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG Telefon +49 5258 13-0 + Fax +49 5258 13-207




arconi

Petrol pumps type 397/ . ..

with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter,
eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000

40 und 70 L/min

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 080 754 / 10-GB

Page 1.1
12.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

Petrol pump open

[F. L= Pump side left

51
Lighting unit
for dial plate lighting

| 53,54

| Lighting for LCD-display

I with back-fighting (option)
f

i | 52

f Fluorescent lamp

*} 66 Housing lower part
+ 67 Display housing
+ 68 Screws
= Housing cpl.

Display housing
cpl. with columns *

R = Pump side right

——————————— 26,27
Spring hose arm

28+29

Hose

DN16xdm with ZVA for 40 L/min
DN21xdm with ZVA for 70 Limin

24
Sight glass

25
T k4 Gasket and screw
N for sight glass,

blind panel for 397/1

s. ltem75

39,40
Computer EC2000-PR

41,42

Power unit EC2000-NT
30,31, 32

Nozzle boot

- 43-45

Hydraulic-controlier

EC2000-HC 398

48 | /s
Connector for /
Service-Terminal FB1 55
Cable fitting

Electric plate

58,59

56,67

Option for
amount-
and volume

} Magnetic valve

) 81-63
" Fuse board

preset

22
—233

T~ 22 (s, also ltem 23)
Pipe
C-Meter >>»
>> sight glass

14
C-Mater

33,34
Junction box
230V AC,
400V AC
and date

N

N
35,36 _—
Pumping
aggregate
s.Page 1.2

I R -

—
Housing lower part *

Ve f

Control hzale for leakage

J— - {s. at the top)

Fig.: Pump 39712 - front view {Hydraulics-controller in front,
computer and service-connection see overieaf)

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




. SPARE PARTS LIST
Petrol pumps type 397/... 40 und 70 L/min Drawing 120 080 754 / 11-GB
. with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter,
arconi

eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000 Page 1.2

Pumping aggregate 12.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers
—22(23)

I

15
Pulser 135° and C-Meter-top 45°
fwisted figure
13
\ - Check valve
—
— ~— \\\
NN 14
R C-Meter

Pumping unit
ZP 2180 VK/DK
\\\
my
I . E
T - ~
Vebelt ! |
() ! L
\ ] Vo
\ |
| o
| | -
\ |
i i
4 3
Filter
Suction pipe-contact flange
5 e DN50 DINZ2558/5435
5 ‘ u 120 080 754 / 11-GB , Ey
Electric motor - e W
Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207



arconi

Petrol pumps type 397/ . ..

Petrol pump closed

40 und 70 L/min

with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter,
eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 081 054 / 1a-GB

Page 1.3
12.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

66 Housing lower part |

Fig.: Pump 397/2.3

// /// 67 Display housing ‘ \
/" with columns ; Frame cpl. \‘\\ \
[/ Vo
[ 68 Hexagonal screws | Vo
[ with mounting fittings | \,\ \
o |
N T 26,27
N ‘ \ Spring hose arm
i i
82, 83 84
[ l Dial plate Grade panel
, 5 78,79
n - (78,77) 49, 50 p ,}
[ l Dial glass Display / ‘ \ Sight glass
2
L Gasket and screw
‘ for sight glass
Bénziﬁ hl
30, 31,32
Nozzle boot

77,79~
Cyl. lock for
dial glass

29
Nozzle

72,74
Side panel for column
for nozzle boot

73,74

Side panel, blind
not for nozzle boot
for 397/1

—— 70
Cyl. lock for
front- / rear panel

120 081 054 / 1a-GB

69, 71
Front- / rear panel

60
Cable kit

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9

Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




Petrol pumps type 397/ . ..

40 und 70 L/min

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 080 754 / 10-11

. with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter, and 120 081 054 / 1a-GB
d YCOTH eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000 Page 2.1
06.11.2000 / ED / Wiechers
Item Qty. Part No.. Description Iltem Qty. Part No.. Description
1 1 140680 340 Pumping unit ZP 2180 VK/DK 19.1 1 140068 880 Safety wire 0,5m long
for petrol and diesel, 19.2 1 140068 890 Seal & 10 x 5 thick
for 40 and 70 L/min 20 1 140675334 Venting %", s. Page 3.4,
for underground and aboveground storage tanks, tion for abovearound storage tanks:
without venting - option, s. page 3.4, optio grou 9 '
without float breather vent - option, s. page 3.4, 21 a)1 140492 803 Float breather vent ¥4”, s. Page. 3.4
bypass valve with safety valve., )
outlet connector = 1" int., 21 b)y1 - Pipe to the storage tanks, s. Page 3.4
connector for venting = ¥4” int., 22 1 140677 563 Pipe22x1,5
with blind cap (instead of filter element 1) from C-Meter to sight glass
Piece parts s. page 3 option for amount and volume preset
Mounting for pumping unit: S. ltem 23.1 - 23.4:
21 4 140029580 Hex. hd. screw M8 x 40 231 1 140 680 526" Magnetic valve %
2.2 4 140374 566 Locknut M8 Piece parts s. Page 7
31 1 140601 111 Filter DN50-AL, 23.2 2 140327 106 Connection fitting
with 1 non return valve, horizontal, GE 22 PLR - 34"
valve cone with safety valve .
cpl., but without filter element; 23.3 1 140677893 f'pe 2021\)/; 1t’5 )t( b Iongt_(belj)w)
s. ltem 3.2, rom C-Meter to magnetic valve
piece parts for filters s. Page 4 234 1 140575573 Pipe 22 x 1,5 x 455 long (above)
32 1 Filter element 100/50 x 90 long from magnetic valve fo sight glass
- 140418 056 12 i for petrol 24 Sight glasses DN20
- 140418 066 25 p for diesel 140 612 503 - for 45 L/min (with baffle sheet)
Connection pumping unit with filter: 140 568 403 - for 80 L/min
41 2 140374566 Hex. hd. locknut M8 Piece parts s. page 8
4.2 2 140039 830 Washer A 8,4 Mounting for sight glass:
5 1 140611593 Electrical motor 0,75 kW 251 1 140574 264 Gasket 57,5x 79 x 1
with fittings, cpl. with single-belt pulley 25.2 3 140031450 Hex. hd. screw M6 x 16
& 76mm and mounting plate. 253 3 140039900 Washer A6,4
Piece parts s. page 5 26 Spring hose arm
6 1 140 066 440 V-belt 13 x 813 140 572 443 - for 45 L/min
7 1 140639 003 Double nipple 1” ext. x 1 % ext. 140572393 - ff” 80 L/min
8 1 140536836 O-ring30x3 Plece parts s. page 9
9 1140060 980 O-ring 35 x 3 27 1 140550 194 Foot ring SW65 for spring hose arm
10 1 140677 544 Pipe 28x2, Figure s. Page 9
from ZP 2180 to C-Meter 28 Hoses, option:
with O-rings; s. Item 9 and 11 140 288 266 Slimline-hose 16 x 4 m long,
11 1 140620 176 O-ring40x 3 with anti kniking sleeve grey
121 3 140642696 Hex. hd. screw 5/16" x 25 x SW%” 140 572 075 Slimline-hose 21 x 4 m long,
122 3 140041 120 Spring lock washer A8 with anti kniking sleeve black and
13 1 140620 186 Check valve , with bypass valve spring for spring hose arm
14 1 140705075 C-Meter PA 024 TC-24, 140573 315 Slimline-hose 21 x5 m long,
) h : with anti kniking sleeve black and
calibrated, with sealing . .
spring for spring hose arm
15 1 140 661 916 Pulser, Eltomatic 01-08E
16 1 140661924 Holder Il
17.1 2 140642 696 Hex. hd. screw 5/16" x 25 x SW%"
172 2 140039 830 Washer 8,4
18.1 4 140477 284 Distance tube & 4/6 x 3
18.2 8 140040500 Washer 5,3
18.3 4 140037 950 Capstan screw M4 x 10

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




Petrol pumps type 397/. ..

40 und 70 L/min

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 080 754 / 10-11

. with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter, and 120 081 054/ 1a-GB
a T COﬂ ] eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000 Page 2.2
06.11.2000 / ED / Wiechers
Iltem Qty. Part No.. Description Iltem Qty. Part No.. Description
29 Slimline-nozzles ZVA 41 1 140 524 802 Power unit EC2000-NT
140 628 726 ZVA 3.0 R for unleaded petrol, 401 2 140039 900 Washer 6,4
plastic cover EK144 black 40.2 2 140039 280 Hex. hd. nut M6
140 635 166 ZVA 3.0 R for unleaded petrol, 421 2 140031 390 Hex. hd. screw M5 x 10
plastic cover EK144 green 422 2 140039 820 Washer 5,3
140 598 866 ZVA 3.0 T - FS, for diesel, 43 1 Hydraulic-controller
plastlo cover K144 black 140 611 823 EC2000-HC 396/1M for 397/1
with drip cateher -calibrated, with sealing
140627926 ZVA25.3 - FS, Tor dlese. 140 611 783 EC2000-HC 396/2M for
plastic cover ac 397/2 11-2 /2-4:
30 1 140620 601 Nozzle boot -calibrated, with sealing
for 45 Limin and 80 L/min 44 1 140371606 Profil-holder 35 x 27 x 7,3
Piece parts s. page 10 451 2 140035300 Cylinder hd. screw M6 x 10
31 1 140035 250 Cylinder hd. screw A M6 x 20 452 2 140039900 Washer 6,4
) 453 2 140039 280 Hex. hd. nut M6
32 1 140603 174 Magnet switch MKR 13XOAR
with cable 1,5m 46 2 140 341 144 Holder
33 1 140 525 383 Junction box 230V AC / 400V AC 471 1 140039 820 Washer 5,3
and date 47.2 1 140039270 Hex. hd. nut M5
34 2 140 344 406 Cylinder hd. screw M6 x 25 48 1 140 507 983 Connector for Service-Terminal FB1
35 1 140565 984 Holder for Junction box 49 7s-flap display
36.1 2 140031440 Hex. hd. screw M6 x 12 140 536 445 5-digit (5/5/ 4), for ERK
36.2 2 140039900 Washer 6,4 -calibrated, with sealing
37 1 140 568 671 Electric plate 140 507 092 6-digit (6 / 6 / 5), for ERK
384 4 140039900 Washer 6,4 -calibrated, with sealing
38.2 4 140039280 Hex. hd. nut M6 140 560 175 6-digit (- / 6/ -), for ELK
39 Computer (Salzkotten) EC2000-PR: -calibrated, with sealing
option (s. also order): LCD display,
140528 695 Kienzle - calibrated, with sealing 140560252 6-digit (676 3), for ERL
140 560 775 TS-K100 - calibrated, with sealing ' 9
140 617 375 EPSI - calibrated, with sealing 50 2 140038 030 Slotted pan head tapping screw
140 617 455 LON - calibrated, with sealing 4,2x9,5
140618855 TWO-WIRE - calibrated, with sealing | 54 4 440 419133 Lighting unit for dial plate lighting,
Spare parts s. Item 51.1 - 51.3
51.1 2 140392536 Ballast 230V
512 2 140298 356 Starter socket
51.3 2 140167 540 Starter 13 - 65W
52.1 1 140331786 Fluorescent lamp
522 2 140344 946 Socket for fluorescent lamp

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




Petrol pumps type 397/. ..

40 und 70 L/min

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 080 754 / 10-11

. with pumping unit ZP 2180, C-Meter, and 120 081 054/ 1a-GB
d T COﬂ 1 eltomatic pulser und computer EC2000 Page 2.3
06.11.2000 / ED / Wiechers
Item Qty. Part No.. Description Iltem Qty. Part No.. Description
53 1 140 533 522 Lighting only for LCD display, 75 140 576 114 Blind panel @ 80, for 397/1,
with back-lighting to close the opening for
Spare parts s. ltem 53.1 - 53.3 the spring hose arm on the columns
76.1 140 587 043 Dial glass 397/1
53.1 4 140500 636 Ballast ) . ;
532 4 140298356 Starter socket (o one dial glass window)
53.3 4 140248 850 Starter 4 - 65W ’
541 2 140031390 Hex. hd. screw M5 x 10 Fittings for one dial glass:
542 2 140039 820 Washer 5,3 76.2 1 140586 086 profile gasket, 1,9m long
55.1 12 140 570 316 Cable fitting DG 11 771 1 140 324 346 Cyl. Lock for dial glass
55.2 2 140570 336 Cable fitting DG 16 77.2 1 140161180 Distance ring 22,2 x 25 x 3
55.3 6 140571466 Cable fitting DG 21 773 1 140040540 Ring22,5x32x3,5
56 2 140561 902 Panel for cable fitting 774 1 140341554 Lockplate 60 x70x 1,5
571 2 140039 820 Washer 53 775 1 140586 864 Lever, U 12 x 35 x 28,5mm
57.2 2 140039 270 Hex. hd. nut M5 78.1 140 587 033 Dial glass 397/2
(with two dial glass windows)
58 1 140 566 533 Panel for cable channel 656 x 310 x 5. with holder
59 2 140 383 146 Cylinder hd. screw M6 x 12 Fittings for one dial glass:
60 1 140598 474 Cable kit 397/1 )
1 140 598 484 Cable kit 397/2 78.2 1 140586 086 profile gasket, 1,9m long
_pa. 791 1 140 324 346 Cyl. Lock for dial glass
For amount and volume preset s. Item 61 - 63: 792 1 140161180 Distance ring 22,2 x 25 x 3
61 1 140606 275 Fuse board 4-fach 793 1 140040540 Ring22,5x32x3,5
794 1 140341554 Lockplate 60x70x 1,5
62 2 140403316 Holder 795 1 140586864 Lever, U 12 x 35 x 28,5mm
63.1 1 140 371 606 Profil-holder 35 x 27 x 7,3 80.81 - - }
63.2 2 140034 780 Cylinder hd. screw M5 x 10 ’
63.3 2 140039820 Washer 5,3 82 Dial plate,
64.65 - - ) 140 568 591 5-digit (5/5/4),
’ for ERK and ERL, for 397/1
66 1 140364460 uﬁﬁzhnrg;"s"gf;eﬁa"’ cpl. 140 568 551 5- digit (5/ 5/ 4),
for ERK and ERL, for 397/2
67 1 140 576 651 Display housing, cpl. . ,
with columns 140 577 492 Dial plate, blind, black
Connection Item 66 with 67 Mounting for one dial plate:
83.1 2 140572186 Nylatch-Clip 4,75/1,8-4,3
68.1 8 140031510 Hex. hd. screw M8 x 16 ’ ’
68.2 8 140 040 730 Sprlng washer 8,4 83.2 2 140 572 196 NylatCh-SIeeVe 4,75/ 1,7
68.3 8 140039830 Washer 8,4 84 Grade panel 280 x 48mm
68.4 8 140039290 Hex. hd. nut M8 .
140 566 903 "SUPER" black/white
69 2 140 560 361 Front-/ rear panel 140 576 513 "SUPER" red/white
P . 140 575 403 "PREMIUM" black/white
Fitt for front- / /[
1ngs for front-/ rear pane 140 575 413 "UNLEADED"  black/white
70.1 1 140 324 346 Cyl. Lock for front- / rear panel 140 575 423 "SOLAR" black/white
70.2 1 140161 180 Distancering22,2x25x3 140 566 913 "DIESEL" black/white
703 1 140040540 Ring22,5x32x3,5 )
04 1 120568 904 Lover a8 20 140 563 143 glass plate 280 x 48 x 4, white
71 4 140430 376 Clip 12/2,5 Special dial plate and grade panel s. order
for front- / rear panel and Salzkotten Art.-Katalog DK 7317396
abbr. 7316396
72 140 561 012 Side panel for column
for nozzle boot 85,86 - - B
73 140 569 132 Side panel for column, blind,
not for nozzle boot, for 397/1
Mounting for one side panel:
74 2 140403 826 Clip 4,76 high,

for one side panel 2 piece

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




SPARE PARTS LIST

GB

Drawing 120 082 614 / 41d

Page 3.1

29.01.2001 / ED / Sivka

BAjRA ssedAg L9

A S AA 4
e

4o-Piy/ ¥19 280 021

Ly

e VLY
/ W ;\\

\

S
% -

Pumping unit ZP(A) 2180

Petrol / Diesel

drconi

a

WN | 0}
. ueyby
Y 4

UN
anbio} & ujm 0y Wey ‘Jun
BSurdwnd sy uo smeu0s ‘py xey
aup uspubn ‘wi £ jo enbioy e

UM e Wy ‘auopho

Y} U0 SMBI0S "DY "X8Y 8L jo
Buimalos pue uogisod Jeyy
v "
-0 88040 ’
4 MeIA LOROSAP JUBWIBAOW
- uogouUNg = <
Iy = <—Pl—
end = <40/

Y
 d3BUI00T o) |
jusiusis Jejld 65
i0

T -

ey /
gL 0% 6V 8 Ly

Ydz 10} Ajuo

(Snid-NHN Wi passype) /
ejeld Jojsye(] v/

YdzZ 10§ Ajuo

(Jojeiedas i)
-3 $8010)

Y=y 88010




arcont

Pumping unit ZP(A) 2180

Petrol / Diesel

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 082 614 / 41d-GB

Page 3.2

29.01.2001 / ED / Sivka

ltem Qty. PartNo. Description ltem Qty. PartNo. Description
1 1 140603 230 Pumping unit housing 42 - - -
2 1 140721511 Bottom - AL . .
43 1 - Switch cap, cpl. with
3 1 140603423 Bottom gasket _ linear bearing and magnet plate
4.1.1 5 140615066 Hex. hd. screw M8 x 20 distance-/weight ring as well as for
412 5 140673076 Disc spring 16/8,2 x 0,9 VK with gasket and seal ring
4.2.1 9 140468 346 Hex. hd. screw M8 x 35 for a) 140603 054  -for ZPAVK
4.2.2 18 140673 076 Disc spring 16/8,2 x 0,9 bottom b) 140 635034 -for ZPA DK + ZP VK/DK
4.2.3 9 140374566 Lock nut M8
5 1 140603331 Cover a4 o i
6 1 140603432 Cover gasket
7 8 140036200 Cyl. hd. screw M8 x 25 45 1140603994  Shaft for switch cap
8 2 140319806 Cyl. hd. screw M8 x 16 for 46 - - -
with hole for sealing cover
47 Magnet switch only for ZPA !
- — a) 1 140603 174 for Salzkotten-Electronic EC2000,
9-19 Pumping unit insert cpl.: cable 1,5m, without plug,
140602782  Standard design with ltem 48 - 50
140725513  for Australia b) 1 140642705 for Gilbarco Epsilon-Computer,
; le 1,5m, with plug, 4-phase,
9 1 140602651 Housing cable 1 ] e
10 1 140602743  Impeller tll!tl"\]/llatl 0043éph5aose, since Juni’00 4-phase,
1 1 140602683 Shaft cpl. with ftem 46 -
12 1 140041590 FeatherA6x6x16 c) 1 140730685 for Gilbarco Epsilon-Computer,
13 1 140602806 Gasket22/32x7 cable 1,5m, with plug, 3-phase,
14 2 140602796 Bearing (20/47 x 14) included ltem 48 - 50
15.1 1 140041250 Snapring 47 x 1,75 . .
152 1 140041210 Snapring 20 x 1.2 9 1140730 695 fc(:b%I?asrri]O vaﬁﬁ"Sﬁ;;Cimp‘Eﬁ:Q
16 1 Impeller incl. needle bearing: include& Itém 48 — 5(5 Y
a) 140 494 353  Standard design .
b) 140725535  for Australia (with O-Ring 140 725 526) e) 1140 595786 fccgb'l-g%'r:"’\:vif #(’)Tsjf‘pclssgnpumrv
17 1 140602774  Cover with bolt with tem 48 -50
18 1 140061040 O-ring92x3 Fittings:
19 6 140036200  Cyl. hd. screw M8 x 25 48 1 140604204 Thread nipple M26 x 1,5 x 33 long
; 49 1 140604 214 Hex. nutM26 x 1,5
20 2 140607046 O-ring 122x 3 !
51 1 140607 056 O-ring 134 x 3 50 1 140604224 Thread cap M26 x 1,5
22 5 140036200 Cyl. hd. screw M8 x 25 51 1 140602884 PURfloat 70 x 75 x 55 Float-
52 1 140602 874  Holder for float unit
23 1 140129080 Pulley g 158/62 x 19
uley X 53 2 140035000 Cyl. hd. screw M4 x 16 cpl.:
24 1 140635146 Feather A6 x6x25 54 2 140045100 Spring pin 2,5x 16 Part.-No.:
25 1 140046 974  Washer 6,5/25 x 2.99 gg ] 1;‘8 ggg ggg gg:zg gone ;‘;g 602-
26 1 140643606 Hex. hd. seal screw M6 x 12 57 1 140276790 O-ring 24 x 3
27-31 1 140642 554  Suction check valve 58 2 140383146 Cyl. hd. screw M6 x 12
Piece parts for check valve : 597 60 alt el
27 1 140608 063 Check valve housing aliernatively:
28 1 140551404 Valve cone a) for Ecometer
cpl. with pressure relief valve 59 1 140593 564  Filter DN50 AL 1%“-16 UNF -
29 1 140551424 Compression spring 36/1,25 x 35 x 3,5 10Um x 140 long - for VK
30 1 140608 054 Lock plate
140 632 746  Filter DN50 AL 1416 UNF -
31 1 140608086 O-ring 68 x 3 30um x 140 long - for DK
32 1 140607 084 Plug screw G¥%"“ with magnet plate
33 1 140617966 Gasket 27 x 34 x 2 by for G- Meter. o 615 126 Gap 1% - 16 UNF
. 2 -
34 1+1 140037 740  Plug screw G%* 60.2 1 140618436  Gasket for cap
8 1 140054780  Gasket13x20x2 61 1 140650614 Bypass valve DBV-E 80
36 - - - 1%, 2 bar, with pressure relief valve
37 1 140 672443  Air separator, cpl.
Fittings for Item 37 und 38 s. Item 38-45: 62.63 - - R
38.1 1 140607 066 O-ring 27 x 3 !
38.2 1+1 140462274 Gasket21x30x 1 64 2 140618626 Stud M8 x 35
Tighten the Hex. hd. screws of the Air separator 65 2 140039830 Washer 8,4
with a torque of 3 Nm 66 2 140039290 Hex. nut M8
39 2 140607984 O-ring33x26x2,5 68 Identification plate:
40 2+2 140617976  Cyl. hd. screw M6 x 22 2 piece a) 1 140610264 -forZP
4 2+2 1400861570 O-ring6x2,5 for every b) 1 140603124 -for ZPA
air separator ) T
Tighten the Hex. hd. screws of the pumping unit 69 1 140604 304  Holder for identification plate
with a torque of 1 Nm 70 2 140037900 Sealing screw M4 x 6
71 2 140068880  Safety wire 0,5-0,3 x 200mm long
72 2 140068890 Seal@10x5
73 1 140436456 Gasket6,5x 16
74 1 140645204 Screen plate, only for ZPA




Bypass valve

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 082 904 / 5-GB

. DBV-E 80 14 2bar
a T C Oﬂ ] with safety valve Page 3.3
Part No. 140 650 614 23.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers
Attention!

On exchange, new bypass valves
must be set before resuming

operation:

1. Totally release spring (ltem 5) using
the adjusting screw (ltem 8).

2. Operate pump or MPD respectively.

3. Set the pump pressure at 2 bar rotation
pressure when the nozzle is closed
using the adjusting screw (ltem 8).

Iltem Qty. Part No..

16

15

14

Description

120 082 904 / 5-GB

1 140608 154
1 140640 163
1 140650 424

1 140507 226

140 650 444
140 507 204
140 059 430
140 608 146
140 508 304
140 635 274
140 491 186
140 061 090
140 061 250
140 650 434
140 650 384
140 410 556
140 650 414

O 0o N o O A W N =
Ny

-
o

= o s o
D o b WD
[T O S Y

-
~

Housing - top
Housing - base

Valve cone vee-leather

Vee-leather @ 22/30 x 5

Compression spring @ 17,6/1,6 x 50 long
Compression bolt

Gasket 28 x 42 x 2

Hexagonal socked set screw M8 x 35
Lock nut M8/M16x1,5

Cap M16x1,5

O-ring 20 x 1,5

O-ring 36 x 3

O-ring 22 x 4

Compression spring 9,8/0,8 x 21 long
Guide bolt cpl.

O-ring 22 x1,5

Spring body

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




Venting 4"

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 082 614 / 34-GB

arcont Page 3.4 -1
Part No. 140 675 334 23.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers
- = SPARE PARTS LIST
| [ llem | Qiy. | PariNo. Description
T 1 1 140 047 450 Angle %4*
B 2 1 140 015 230 Double nipple 4" x 40
’/ 3 1 140048 180 Reduction nipple % x 4"
4 1 140 013 020 Triple sirainer @ 18,5
5 1 140 052 060 Sleeve nut 1/8"
5 4 3 2
. SPARE PARTS LIST
Float breather vent % Drawing 120 082 614 / 34-GB
arcont Page 3.4 -2
Part No. 140 492 803 23.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

SPARE PARTS LIST for Float breather vent %' Venfing %’
fem | Qty | PartNo. Description (Part-No. 140 675 934, ———
1 1 140 492 604 Housing
2 1 140 492 543 Cap Angle % int——
3 1 140492714 Baffle plate {Part No. 140 047 380)
4 1 140 492 946 Gasket 24 x 30 x 2
5 1 140 492 886 Float, cpl. with O-ring 4 x4
6 1 140 497 264 Sign “oben’ {top} - adhesive ol

Mounting example for float breather vent
at pumping unit ZP/ZPA 2180

Mounting the float breather vent direct at the pumping unit cover
or with a pipe and a holder for the float breather vent.

without ltem. 1, s. Fig. at the top) //;ﬂ

/ e

-

Connection fitting Connection fitting
WE 10-LR (Part-No. 140 432 836) GE 10-LR (Part.-No. 140 049 440)
L NP €— Slope e
A e e e
- :’"’// j/,i—,! i \\ | N—
T ___ Pumping unit- Pipe 10x1 DIN 2391 C - St galvanize, Angie ¥ int.
cover (Part-No. 140 426 216, length as required) {Part No. 140 047 390)
ZPIZPA 2180
Installati fth t . SPARE PARTS LIST
hstallation ot the return pipe Drawing 120 082 614 / 34-GB
: to the fuel tank
arconi Page 3.4 -3
onlv with bumnbina unit ZP 2180 23.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

Connection fitting
WE 10-LR (Part-No. 140 432 836)

\

conduce the pipe fo the fuel tank.

{without slope)

4

Mounting the connection fitting direct at the pumping unit cover and

/‘ \) ] .
Vs \ \

L \
1 Pipe 10x1 DIN 2381 C - St gaivanize,

7 7 _ . Pumping unit-
- cover (Part-No. 140 426 218, length as required)
ZP 2180

to the fuel tank

120 082 614/ 34-GB

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




Filter DN50-AL

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 071 564 / 12-GB

. with 1 non return valve, horizontal
a T C Oﬂ ] (valve cone with safety valve) Page 4
Part No. 140 601 111 (without Item 18) 20.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers
15
~B5° twisted
figure
/] —
/\%/ | Z —
- Ty B Ny

o

[ 12-GB

A

RS
1200'”5

10

OO
J5RIIRIEL N
SO

TSI
LR
KRS

0

&

S5
9%

IS

13
12

90° twisted
figure

Hexagonal screw
M10 x 30 (opt.)
Part-Nr. 140 031 270

Washer 10,5 (opt.),
Part-Nr. 140 039 840

I—

L~ ) o e
90° twisted DN50 DINZ558/DIN5435,
figure circle=110/100, elongated hole 12x17
ltem Qty. Part No.. Description ltem Qty. Part No.. Description
1 1 140551 300 Filter housing DN50-AL 12 1 140551486 O-ring 114 x4
2 1 140432904 Valve cone with safety valve 13 1 140 551 323 Filter cover DN50-AL
3 1 140551476 O-ring71x 3 14 1 140 551 343 Bayonet catch DN50-AL
4 1 140 551 354 Compression ring 80/48 x 11 15 1 140571 034 Cross handle screw M10 x 55
5 1 140 551 414 Seal ring 82 ext. x 1,5 16 1 140 056 600 Gasket8 x 16 x 2
6 1 140551456 O-ring 62 x 4 17 1 140038 240 Hexagonal screw M8 x 10
7 L ) with seal hole
8 o ) 18 1 Filter element @100/50 x 90 long, optional:
9 1 140551466 O-ring 68 x 4 140418 056 12y for VK
10 1 140551364 Compression ring DN50-AL 80/50 x 8 140418 066 25 p for DK
11 1 140400216 O-ring 57 x4

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




SPARE PARTS LIST

Electrical motor 0,75kW with fittings Drawing 120 075 304 / 12-GB

. with single-belt pulley @ 76mm and
a T COﬂ] mounting plate for pumping unit ZP/ZPA Page 5

Part No. 140 611 593 (without Item 14 - 20) 19.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

19, 20 Adjustable screw with 2 lock nuts -
to stress the V-beit:
18 /1. loos the nuts,
*\ / 2. stress the V-belt with the screw Housing socket
/,/ 3. tighten the nuts. oumping unit ZP/ZPA
16\\ . // /, R B
h / | [
¥ . ‘ ]
. /
17 - r
Tl e i
~ T . TT
15— pSnjein . \ )
R T . T ; -
ay L N\ \ N N ~
<\ NN
\ . \ /
A NN
\ N N
912 15 16
AN
\\
8
Mounting plate
—1
ltem 13
Earthing cable
e
120 075 304/ 12-GB ///
ltem Qty. Part No.. Description
1 1 140525106 3-phase motor 0,75kW, 400V AC, 50Hz, cable 7x1.5
2 1 140464 954 Single-belt pulley 76 x 19
3) 1 - Feather 6 x 6 x 32 (included in Item Item 1)
4 1 140531206 Washer 6,4 x30x 1,5
5 1 140041 110 Spring lock washer A6
6 1 140035 180 Cylinder screw M6 x 12
7 1 140452 144 Arrow for direction to rotation, right
8 1 140611 583 Mounting plate
9 4 140 031 460 Hexagonal. head screw M6 x 20
10 4 140039 900 Washer 6,4
11 1 140041 110 Spring lock washer A6
12 4 140039 410 Flat hexagonal nut M6
13 1 140470 306 Earthing cable 4mm?x 0,55 m long
14 1 140 066 440 V-belt 13 x 813 ]
15 1 140606 584 Axes & 8 x 222 long
16 3 140 041 470 Lock washer 7 Not included in
17 1 140 606 594 Fishplate I the motor
18 2 140 031 440 Hexagonal screw M6 x 12 Part No. 140 611 593
19 1 140475096 Hexagonal screw M6 x 50
20 2 140039 280 Hexagonal nut M6 |

. D-33154 Salzkotten « Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG Telefon +49 5258 13-0 + Fax +49 5258 13-207




SPARE PARTS LIST

A 3/
Magnetic valve % Drawing 120 060 074 / -GB

. 24V, Ex, with proportioning
arcont Part No. 140 471 296 Page 7

19.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

Servo valve

Bypass valve

ltem Qty. Part No.. Description

Frame magnetic valve
140 471 986 Caoil, cpl. (include Item 3 - 5)
140 449 676 Core spring
140 449 666 Core, cpl.
140 449 686 O-ring 25x 1,5
140 478 226 Plunger spring
140 478 216 Plunger cpl. @ 46mm
140 449 696 O-ring 6 x 1,5
140 449 706 O-ring 53 x 3

O 0 N O o A LW N =
4O A A a NN NN o

. D-33154 Salzkotten « Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG Telefon +49 5258 13-0 + Fax +49 5258 13-207




Sight glass DN20, 22,5mm - 3.”

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 075 814 / 8-GB

. Part No.:
arconi 140 612 503 - for 40L/min - with baffle sheet ltem 14 + 15 Page 8
140 568 403 - for 70L/min - without Item 14 + 15 18.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers
G3/4"
4 9

120 075

M6

5

12

\
13

Item Qty. Part No.. Description Item Qty. Part No.. Description

1 1 140566 732 Housing 9 1 140474 076 O-ring 31 x2,5

2 1 140568 434 Gasket 38 x 54 x 3 10 1 140474 134 Double nipple G%” x M34 x 1,5
3 1 140437 616 Class cylinder & 50/40 x 80 long 1" 1 140061250 O-ring 22 x4

4 1 140 567 333 Sight glass screwing G2” 12 1 140129 790 Pressure plate 23 x 30 x 2

5 1 140542 396 O-ring 40 x5 13 1 140 372084 Sleeve nut G1" x 23,5

6 1 140536 836 O-ring 30 x 3 14 1 140 577 504 Baffle sheet 7/32

7 1 140566 834 Cover & 44/29,9 x 12 15 1 140041 340 Circlip 32 x 1,2

8 4

140 425 826

Cyl.-screw M5 x 16

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




SPARE PARTS LIST

Spring hose arm Drawing 120 075 494 / 5-GB

. for Slimline 21 = Part No. 140 572 393
darcont for Slimline 16 = Part No. 140 572 443 Page 9

18.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

Spring hose arm for Spring hose arm for
Coax Slimline 21 and for Slimline 16
for Slimline 21

140 572 393 140 572 443

™~

Foot ring

Spring delivered
Part No. 140 550 194

with hose

860

670

To remove spring hose arm
turn foot ring
fo the right

120 075 494/ 5-GB

ltem Qty. Part No.. Description

1 140 572 384 Helical spring, inside- & 45 x 8 x 230mm
2 140 396 153 Stand pipe, & 48,3 x 2,6 x 480mm

3 140 292 764 Helical spring, outside- & 44 x 4 x 220mm
4 140 397 504 Foot ring, inside- & 61,5x0,8x 15

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG Telefon +49 5258 13-0 + Fax +49 5258 13-207




arconi

Nozzle boot

with plastic housing

SPARE PARTS LIST
Drawing 120 084 144 / 5-GB

Page 10
18.10.2000 / ED / Wiechers

ATTENTION .
For plastic-nozzle-boot T
use nozzles ZVA with '
magnet inside =
the bow only. A
See the MARCON parts
catalogue for the
Z¥hs part Nos, p
DK-No. 0952 e
/// Ve '
Plastic-bow 3 cpl. / Yl A
with magnet see S o
Art-No. 140 637 174 S/ o
/ e
e
-
e
e
—— 1
M Housing
e 4
2 Seal plate
2
8 ~5
o Magnet switch (clipped)
“p
Cylinder lock
\a
Lock lever
N
| Countersunk
8 head screws Contact cam
Latchpin*

Art.-No. 140 419 284

kit* with latch pin cpl. . ltem 6 -8
Art.-No. 140 653 144

*} Option - only by volume
and amount preset with
automatic nozzie (ZVA)

120084 144 /5-GB
**) Nozzle boot cpl.
but without items 5, 6,7 and 8
with lock Without lock
ftem Qty. Description 140 620 601+ 140 819 500~
1 1 Housing for nozzie boot 140619 510 140 619 500
2 1 Cylinder lock with hexagonal nuts 140 446 686 -
3 1 Lock lever 20 x55x 3 140 620 624 B
4 1 Seal plate 8,1/8,1 x 13 x0,5 140 446 6§96 -
5 1 Magnet switch, cable 6,00m long 140 595 786 140585746
altemnatively: cable 1,50m fong 140 603 174 140 603 174
] 1 Contact cam 140 653 133 140653133
Kit cpl.”
7 1 Countersunk head screws M5 x 10 140 033 210 140033 210
Part-No. 140 653 144
8 1 Latchpin 140 419 284 140419284

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten ¢ Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9

Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




Drawing 120 090 124 / 32-GB

Spare parts list

16.11.2001 / ED / Sivka

397 C and 397 E DP (STP)
- Hydraulic-Module for Submerged turbine pump - Page 11.1

dTrCOomni

W7IE — 22 3D W0l MaIdS 90T LZE OFT 8T
(uondo) Buiuoniodoud INoyuIMm ‘A2 ommxmma orT
T X.v/S onen1aubeN 9gg 09 ovT 21| ¢ X OE/EC
18Ysepm 1919\
.T X.p/€ 9|ddiu @onpay 0TS 870 OVT 9T
0SZ T90 O T ~0%3
WZ/T X, T 9|ddiu 8onpay 058 €2 OVT ST v X 22 BUN-0 UM
(uondo) abeio)s-auelqwaN 9€/ T8S OVT  ¥T da /6
¥80 2LE OVT
.T o 9ddu sjgno@ 0€Z 670 OVT €T 15100 odid
JT90ald-1 098 /9T OFT  ZT
0Z X G9/S9 X ,T aBuey arenbs 495 599 ovT  TT| °77 mm%_m ovi
GZ X 9IN MaJ9s JAD 90V ¥¥E OYT  OT
.ZIT T JoNy 2Inssald 2GS £6G OFT 6
G8 X G X ,T © qms abueld ey 0L OvT 8
OTW INU "XeH OTE 6€0 OVT L
Gi X OTIN M3I9s Py "XaH 098 0E0 OvT 9
061
€XG//8TTX0Y Buless-leAO 025 950 OV S
8552ZNIA ZENQ abueyy €68 60. OVT
yum op X ,T gnis-abueld 7S G99 OvT 2 SEIET 1819N-D
-O<<<Ia)l} IM
121y ainssaud 10} JBPIOH €2 SOL OFT €| ainssaid “1do yu
JI9ABAIlRE 9T0809OVT 2| S'Txgzedd | dd L6E
86GZNIA ZENQ abuey
UM OF X ,2/T T o gms-abue|d  ££0 89G OVT 1
CO_HQ:owwD ‘ON-Hed ‘w3l
sbBuioq adA
Buimelqg 1S1] Sied aleds ® sadid -dwnd

D-33154 Salzkotten  Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9
Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG



Pressure filter G 1 1/2"

Spare parts list
Drawing 120 080 484 /1

a rconi with check valve and relief valve Page 11.2
18.10.2001 / ED / Sivka
4 3 2 6,7 1
9
- v
rN o

Pos. Qty. Part No.

Description

U N N =

Database (M) : \ Eerslist\ F593_552_1 . doc

1 1 140 591 362
2 1 140 495 994
3 1 140 495 154
4 1 140 496 003
5 1 140 591 373
6 1 140 031 200
7 1 140 056 600
8 1 140 061 520
9 1 140 499 226
10

1 140 593 564

1 140 632 746

Adapter casing G 1%" - 16 UNF

Valve plate @38, with relief valve
Compressing spring &24/0,8 x 32 x 3,5
Spring plate @42/82

Washer @55 x 4

Hex. hd. screw M8 x 12

Joint ring 8 x 16 x 2

O-ring 55 x 3

O-ring 52 x 4

Filter element G 1%2" x 140 long:

for VK, 10
for DK, 30

Marconi Commerce Systems GmbH & Co. KG

D-33154 Salzkotten « Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9

Telefon +49 5258 13-0 « Fax +49 5258 13-207




EUROPEAN SERVICE CENTRE

%rconi

BESTELLFORMULAR

ORDER FORM

Inland / Domestic
Tel.: 0049 (0)5258-13 297
Tel.: 0049 (0)5258-13 292

Ausland / Export
Tel.: 0049 (0)5258-13 190
Tel.: 0049 (0)5258-13 172

FAX.: 0049 (0)5258-13 262

Pos. Artikel/Article No. Beschreibung/Description Anzahl/Quantity Seriennr./Serial No.
Firma/Company: Herr/Frauw/Mr./Mrs.:
Tel.: Email: Fax.:

Bestellformular 26.06.01




arconi

MARCONI EUROPEAN SERVICE CENTRE

Ferdinand-Henze-Straf3e 9
33154 Salzkotten
GERMANY

Ersatzteilvertrieb Deutschland
After Sales - Germany

Klaus Groblinghoff

tel: +49 5258 13-297
fax: +49 5258 13-262

e-mail: Klaus Groblinghoff@gilts.de

Bruno Steinkuhle

tel: +49 5258 13-292
fax: +49 5258 13-262
e-mail: Bruno_Steinkuhle@gilts.de

Ersatzteilvertrieb International
After Sales

Frank Baumann

tel: +49 5258 13-190
fax: +49 5258 13-262
e-mail: Frank Baumann@gilts.de

Eddie Williams

tel: +49 5258 13-172
fax: +49 5258 13-262
e-mail: Eddie Williams@gilts.de



397_1_7ZP_C_EC.doc

arconi

Operation + Maintenance
Manual

Hlustration : Pump 397/1 . ..

Pump 397/1../2..zp..C.. EC

Standard-Design with

ZP 2180 - Pumping aggregate
C-Meter - Gilbarco Piston Meter with Eltomatic pulser
EC2000 - Salzkotten Computer

Special colours and special lettering of rear- / front panels as well as
Special equipment please see order.

Technical subject to change.

Part No. 140 721 714 20.09.2000



This page is
intentionally blank



Revision history - Part No. 140 721 714

Date In- Description Name Checked
dex




Date Department Name Signature

Prepared by 20.09.2000 ED Wiechers 7
Checked by 20.09.2000 ED Nuwel :

20.09.2000 Vs Swarat —

20.09.2000 EM Schneider

20.09.2000 EE Brechmann

20.09.2000 LV-A Trinkaus
Released by 20.09.2000 EZ Kersting

Computer prepared document - Valid also without signature.

Database (M) : \EBESCHR\397_1_ZP_C_EC . doc




CONTENTS

_ A
Wi =

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

6.8

6.9

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9
7.10
7.11
7.12
7.13
7.14
7.15
7.16

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5

8.7

Page
PUMP @IEMENTS ... ottt t ettt et e e e e e e te e e e e e eneneneneennnes 1
TP KBY ..ttt e ettt e e e e e e e 2
Fa ol o o)V | o t=\ = DS POPP PP PPPPPPPPP 2
EC2000 Price Computer - Block diagram..............c.occooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 3
Dimensions and Foundation ... 4
Putting into Operation ... 5
Safety - relevantinformation................oooi 6
Operation of the PUMID ... e e e 7
OPEratioN “ONIINE’ ......oiii i ettt sttt e ettt e e et e e e b e e e e 7
‘Autark’ - Emergency operation in care of defect at the console and/or automat............. 8
The keyboard of the EC2000-PR Price COMPULET.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
S UNIE P .. e e e e e e e e e et ab bbb a—ara—a—a 8,9
Display total amount (@mount tOtaliZEr) .........c.oooiiiiiiiii 9
Display total volume (VOIUME totaliZEI) ........cc.eeviiiiiiiii e 9
Error display 0N the PUMIP .....eeei et 10
- Error-Code of the EC2000-PR Price Computer - table 1 ..........cccccciiinin 10
Displaying errors from the keyboard of the PR Price Computer...........ccccciinii, 10-12
- Error-Code of the HC hydraulics controller - table2 ... 11
- Error-Code of the components - fable 3. 11
- Defective hydraulics controller - tabled ..., 12
Statuses of the HC hydraulics CONIOIEr............uiiiiii e 12
MainteNanNCe @Nd FEPAIIS.............oooviiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ee et e e be e be e bebebebebsbebebebebebesebebebesereres 12
Opening the Petrol PUMD ... e bbb bbb b arararnranes 13
Changing the filter €lements ... ... 14
U aaT o] aTe I U] o 11 SO PP PPPPPPPR 15
C-Meter and PUISE GENEIATON ........oiiiiiiiie bbb 15
Little OF NO fUET AEIVEIY ....oeveiiieieeeeee ettt ettt ettt e e e e e 15
The pump is repeatedly switched off by the gas cut off ... 16
Escape of liquid from the pump block ventilation.................ccccoiiiiiiiiieee e 16
LIGINTING oot e e 16
Control bores for leakage in the base of the hydraulics module..................cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 16
Valve block with proportioning - Function of the magnetic valves ..., 17
Magnetic Valve 45/80 LIMIN ... ...ttt be e e be e bebe e e beeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 18
NN .27 L T 19
| F= TSy {2 e o Y.era (= RE TN o o To ] u S PP PP PP PP PRPPPTPI 20
Calibrating the delivery SYSTEm ... ... e 21
Electronic Calibration ... ... e 21-24
Mechanical calibration C-MEter ... ... e 25
Overview of the functions of the service terminal FB1 - Block diagram...................... 26
General overview - Version S 5.7 — €. 26
Observer - Version S 5.7 C =€ o 27
Works parameters = Version S 5.7 C2— € ettt 28
Calibration parameter = Version S 5.7 C3—€ .o 29
Hydraulics-Controller-Parameter - Version S5.7C4—e ... 30
Calibration - Version S5.7 Ch—€ i 31
Calibration - Version S5.7 CT— @ 32



1.1 Pump elements

L = Pump side left R =Pump side right Radius for nozzle ~3,90m

@y

,,,,,,,,,,,, Spring hose arm

Hose left Hose right ——
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Hose
DN16xdm with ZVA  for 45 L/min
o DN21xdm with ZVA25 for 80 Lmin
%?Zgggplate fighting TL for VRS: Coax-hose

| Slimline 21x4 m with X203-GR..

| Lighting for LCD-display

/ with back-lighting

“ | Sight glass

Display housing i

Fluorescent lamp
P ; y—— Gasket and screw

for sight glass

N
\

Motor-controfier MC-VRC
{s. VRS-spare parts fist)

Computer EC2000-PR

Power unit ECZ000-NT

Nozzle boot

- Hydraulic-controller
EC2000-HC 396

Pipe

C-Meter >> sight glass

\
Connector for

Nozzie-magnetic switch
Service-Terminal FB1

Solenoid valve
option for amount
volume preset

/

A

7 Eltomatic-pulser

T Pipe
C-Meter >> sight glass

Pumping unit
ZP2180 ——

Junction box
230V~, 400V 3~
and date

__— Filter
DN50-AL

- Vbett

_—— Suction pipe-contact flange

Bypass — 77
i DN50 DIN2658/DINS435

~——— Electric motor
0,75 KW with PTC
for 45 and 80L/min

: ™ Reducing flange

el / \of | Voo < for max. 50 L/min

7 ‘ : DN40/32 DING435

/ {s. foundation-drawing)
Control hole for leakage




1.2

1.3

Type key

Examples :

397/ 1 C ER K
397/ 2 -4 C EL L

Pump type 397

-—

single product pump

2 = twin product pump

N
1

single product pump

with one hose in front and one hose in rear

4 = twin product pump

with two hoses in front and two hoses in rear)
C = C-Meter - Gilbarco Piston Meter with Eltomatic pulser

ER = Salzkotten Computer EC2000
with display unit price volume and amount

EL =  Salzkotten Computer EC2000
with display volume

K = 7s-flap display

L = LCD-display

Approval data

Products

Q max. pumping unit

Q max.

Q min. Delivery system

Smallest vol.

C-Meter capacity Vc

Mineral oils of low viscosity such as motor gasoline
and diesel fuels.

50 L/min VK

80 L/min DK

50 L/min, 40 L/min for vapour recovery system (VRS)
90 L/min for Middle Speed (MS)

2 L/min

2 litre

0,474 litre



89-v8L 080 0TL L6€

2-0002353

pfeiog

03187,

DY
ZiL6s duund - LB Ygoig e

060tz | =0

SUDN

[ SULON

ARG

BNISpUg

Block diagram

EC2000 Price Computer -

Hun
cduund

duind

wun

ojoul @

o

ke WY

96¢-OH

_ josad —

INOZ-X3

06e-OHA

e m m e e

SUAAOET

[DiUSD YU} Of USiop

OV ADOY
Bubl AGEZ

22 BODUB

2y BI0pSI

IBOUUOO-OINDIPAY AFZ

Lopws
oI
-SUC

eopies

003800
000000
000000

00000
000000
000000

BBy

d-000223
BINduicd

Buudy

W AOET

o

Jun emod

2,

cjofe




3.

Dimensions and Foundation

=
£
3
B E
¢ E
=
T
P o
g 2
! = %
| S @
¢ g! —
g .
[53
o &} g §
2 2 X (NIYY™-{ Tx1 5 {standard) 2 E
- -YI(SUYE 840,75 {for data systems) P83
. £ L
Junction box zE
o N ton! ]
S g8
- |
<t
| | ]
i 850 7 C‘T 400 -
— 500 —
!
S 8 | Connecting nipple %"
| | - for VRS
j ‘
/ |
i 4 x Anchor profile 40x5 i
7 1
<N g
>
<\\ 7777777777 \ Dimensions in mm
Tolerance
DIN-ISO 2768 v
Hosas left Suction pipe for Hoses right
\ hoses right /
\ j / Isle side 2
< Ay ’/ / i
1 | 85 ¢/ | Mol |/
” T & \‘ : =
% o o 1 \ [T b=
L= 2 = = o ~
‘ | A= X
’ P ANANS
) _ . 85 9 LEINS
e AN Isle side 1
Foundation frame % 2425 \\\
°f|L5°{<5Gd b 560 ——| |\ | Cable
alvanized, NEAY
ga;N: ' 640 N\ " Vapour recovery
40572652 845 “ Suction pipe for
1145 hoses left

This foundation drawing only contains general dimensional
data, no responsibility being taken for the strength of the

masonry or structural suitability.

120 080 864/ 1 b-GB

Fitter flange
DNG0 DIN2558/DINS435
circle 110/100mm

{with O-Ring 62x4) N

Reducing flange, T
only for max. S0L/min \\\\

DN40 DINS435
circle=82mm, 45°,
int. thread M10x14

View Z
Filter DN50-AL

AN
~ View from
above

DN32DINS435

circle=78mm, 45°,
int. thread M10x14

Pump socket
Control
holefor L @13gi

leakage |

For foundation
sCrew

/

+ @85G o) @161
| R i

/

Pipé hole  and

Code of types

I
Hose feft

39711, 3971-2
Front view of iste side 1

39711, 39712
Side view

cai)le hole

H\cse left

;MZ‘A:YL‘:[_\E? V. ~ —

39712, 397/24
Front view of isle side 1

387/1-2, 397/24
Side view



Putting into operation

The fuel dispenser is supplied from our plant having undergone a function check, a trial run and an
official calibration procedure or a works inspection. Consequently, the process of starting up the fuel
dispenser can commence once the pump has been installed on site and has been inspected by an
expert.

1. Switch off the master switch and o or offer |
the thermal switch in the office before approved container.//
opening the fuel dispenser. {
Take steps to prevent /7\\\/
them being switched back on. ' \

12. Open the fuel dispenser \f«k

Max. level for filling

Check v\aive

(see 7.1 Maintenance).

12. Fill the pumping unit with fuel via the filter
in order to prevent it from running dry and & yusraton)
to reduce the time needed and filing the pump.
to deaerate the system.

13. Complying with all safety regulations,
switch on the master switch
and the thermal switch.
Switch off from time to time as required,
e.g. for point 8.

120 082 614/ 22-GB

5. Switch on the power supply.

12. Switch the fuel dispenser to "Autark” for startup. Changeover is only possible when the console
and/or automatic fuel dispenser are switched off (see 6.2).

13. Check the direction of rotation of the pump motor: First remove the V-belt and then unhook the
nozzle; the motor V-belt sheave must rotate in the direction indicated by the arrow = to the right
(clockwise as seen looking onto the belt sheave).

14. Swap over the phases L1/ L3 in the fuel dispenser terminal box to change the direction of
rotation if it is not correct. De-energize the system before doing this (see point 4).

9. Venting the fuel dispenser hydraulic system:

IMPORTANT! Have suitable containers ready to collect the fuel.
Fuel pumped during the deaeration process may contain residues from the calibration procedure
and anti-corrosion agents. These render it unsuitable for use in motor vehicles.
a) Unhook the nozzle and pump fuel.

12. Continue pumping to deaerate the system until no more air bubbles are visible in the sight
glass.

Deaerate the system rapidly and without interruption. Uneven operation could lead to
malfunction pulses and cause the fuel dispenser to switch off. In this case, put the nozzle back
and wait a few seconds before unhooking it again to restart the fuel dispenser.

13. Pump about 5 liters of fuel in order to flush out the residues from the calibration procedure
and
anti-corrosion agents. (This fuel is not suitable for sale, see the note above.)

10. Check the hydraulic system for leaks.
11. Check the automatic switch-off in the nozzles.

12. Calibrate the vapor recovery system if the fuel dispenser has one (see calibration instructions in
the VRS documentation).

13. Set the fuel dispenser to 'Online’ (self-service operation) if appropriate (see 6.1 Operation).

13. For self-service fuel dispensers with a console or other peripherals, official calibration by
comparison measurement is required

14. After a brief period of operation, particularly with new equipment, replace the filter elements
(see 7.2).



Safety - relevant information

Drive at minimal speed in the area of the service station. Observe traffic regulations.
Do not block escape routes.

Pumps marked with a car or truck symbol are intended exclusively for these vehicles.

Use of the petrol pumps only as agreed by law is permissible when filling vehicle tanks or permitted
containers.

Fuels form easily combustible mixes of vapour and air which could explode.
Do not handle naked flames or heat sources in the area of the service station.
Do not smoke in the area of the service station, not even inside your car.
Switch off your engine when filling up.

The heating should be switched off on vehicles with external heating systems.
Fuels are noxious! - Avoid inhaling vapours.

Avoid contact with skin and eyes.

Parts of the body that are wet with fuel should be rinsed with plenty of water.
Splashes in the eye should be rinsed away with plenty of water.

Remove items of clothing that have been soaked in fuel immediately and rinse the relevant parts of
the body with plenty of water or use the emergency shower.

Consult a doctor immediately if you feel ill having filled your tank or swallowing fuel.

Do not use fuels for purposes other than those of which they are originally intended, e.g. for cleaning.
Do not allow fuels to enter the drains or to reach the soil.

Keep fuels under lock and key and do not allow children access to them.

Do not pull the flexible hose or the flexible hose mast too tightly, in order to avoid twists in the hose
and the nozzle from being pulled out of the filler neck of the petrol tank.

Do not allow the flexible hose to recoil in an uncontrolled way - the sling hose could cause injury.
Never block pathways or traffic lanes with the hose.

Fuel should only be placed in the vehicle tank or in approved containers.

The container should only be filled to 95% capacity - danger of rupture if heated.

Avoid overfilling and shaking - can cause surfaces to become slippery, endangers the environment.
Allow the remaining fuel to drip from the nozzle pipe into the tank.

Service station staff should be made aware of fuel spillage.

Pumps are to be monitored constantly by service station staff and drops and puddles of fuel are to
be removed immediately.

Cleaning rags or other removal devices which have been used to absorb fuel must be disposed of
properly.

Check that the service station and petrol pumps are in good working order every morning before
opening the station.

The service station and the forecourts must be adequately lit.
Pumps are to be monitored constantly — drops and puddles of fuel are to be removed immediately.

Follow the instructions in the petrol pump documentation when opening the petrol pump to operate
the petrol pump computer keyboard.

Petrol pump is not allowed to be operated if defects arise or water pollution is expected.

Contact the authorized customer service engineer for maintenance and repair
(follow the instructions in the petrol pump documentation).

In the case of repairs where gauge plumbs need to be released, the customer service engineer
must be authorized to carry out repairs under the terms of weights and measures regulations.

Before a petrol pump is serviced or repaired, the main switch in the tank house must be switched
off and secured against being switched on again (follow the instructions in the petrol pump
documentation).



6. Operation of the pump
6.1 Operation ‘Online’

1.  Release pump via console or operate automat

2. Lift nozzle for desired fuel from support :
a) the amount, volume and unit price displays are zeroed after a segment self-check
b) the unit price for the fuel selected is set at the display
c) the magnetic valve opens and the pumping unit starts running
(with approx. 3 - 6 seconds delay after nozzle is lifted)
3. Filling:

a) Insert the nozzle pipe deep into the filler neck of the
tank and position the nozzle so that it cannot slip out (fig. A)

b) Squeeze the trigger of the nozzle and leave it in place! !

Notes: If the nozzle is positioned horizontally, the safety ball
valve mechanism may prevent the nozzle from opening (fig. B).

The nozzle should be lifted up in this case (fig. C).
Tanks with a badly positioned filler neck or poor ventilation can
cause the nozzle to switch off prematurely or fuel to be spilled.

In these cases, the filling speed should be reduced by setting
the nozzle trigger to position 2 or 1.

1) In the case of self-service operations using pre-
selection and/or cash automats, it is not possible to set the
nozzle for safety reasons; the nozzle trigger must be
squeezed constantly.

c) Terminate filling by activating the nozzle trigger
Notes: The automatic nozzle pipe closes independently as soon
as the maximum fuel level of the tank has been reached.

4. Draw the nozzle out of the filler neck of the tank and return it to the support on the petrol pump.
a) the magnetic valve closes
b) the conveyor system switches off
¢) next operation see above
If the hose has an automatic recoil mechanism or an flexible hose mast do not allow the hose to
recoil in an uncontrolled way - the sling hose could cause injury.

When returning the nozzle do not place your fingers in the support on the petrol pump — they
could be crushed.



6.2

6.3

6.4

-8 -

‘Autark’ - Emergency operation in care of defect at the console and/or automat

NOTE : Switching the pump from 'Online’ to 'Autark’, e.g. defect at the console or automat

or during installation, to be done as follows:
1. Switch off operating console and where appropriate the automatic filling.
2. Switch to 'Autark’ fuelling:
Press keys[+][-]1[ M ]I[C ] simultaneously for at least 3 seconds.

Caution!
In pumps that are switched from self-service fuelling 'Online’ to 'Autark’ fuelling
'Standalone’, the unit price from the last 'Autark’ fuelling performed is activated.

The unit price has to be checked and corrected if necessary (see 6.4).

The fuelling data captured during 'Autark’ fuelling are saved and automatically
fetched by the operating console when the console is restarted (controlled standalone
function).

Fuelling is the same as for self-service fuelling according to 6.1., except that the pump is
ready for the next fuelling operation when the nozzle is replaced.

Reset to 'Online’
a) automatically after re-start of the console and/or automat.

b) manually by switching the power supply on and off.
The keyboard of the EC2000-PR Price Computer

HOBMC

The keyboard of the EC2000-PR Price Computer provides the following functions :

Set unit price (s 6.4)

Display total amounts - amounts totalizer (s. 6.5)

Display total volumes - volume totalizer (s. 6.6)

Display error code (s. 6.8)

Switch pump to EMERGENCY operation (s. 6.2)
The key functions can only be used if

a) the pump is ready,
b) there is no fuelling in progress,
¢) none of the nozzles has been lifted.

If no key is pressed for a period of 30 seconds, the EC2000-PR Price computer
returns to its home status, and the display is zeroed.

Set unit price

|

[D:I:D:I Unit price setting on the keyboard of the EC2000-PR Price computer
is only possible in attendant or EMERGENCY fuelling (standalone).
IE In self-service fuelling (online), the unit prices are set on the console.

1.  Press the [ +] to call the price setting function.

The display will now show (example)
Pr 1 = Productin modul 1 and
153,9 = Unit price of product in module 1 = 153,9

Press the [ + ] key to increase the unit price or
the [ -] key to decrease it.

Press the key repeatedly to increase or decrease the unit price by one each time,
or hold the key pressed down to run the unit price up or down.

Continued next page



6.5

6.6

4.

-9 -

Press the [ C ] to select the next module.
Pressing the [ C ] key increases the module number by 1.

As the EC2000-PR Price Computer can handle a maximum of 8 modules,
the unit price switches from module 8 to module 1.

The fuelling point number can only be increased.

Press the [ C ] and [ +] keys simultaneously to leave the unit price setting function.

Display total amount (amount totalizer)

To display the total amount, the amount and volume lines of the display, up

.llll to 10 digits without decimal points, are used together :
.EEE Example display: 0000567390

5673,90 DM
Amount

[ Io[ [ [1] b

1

Fuelling point 1

Select the [ B ] key to call the function
The total amount for fuelling point 1 is displayed.

Press the [ +] key to increase the fuelling point number (2,3,...) or
the [ -] key to decrease the fuelling point (12, 11, 10, .. .).

Assignment of fuelling point numbers :
Fuelling pt.no. 1, 2, ...8 fuelling pt. A, B .. .on pump side 1
Fuelling pt. no. 9, 10, . . 16 fuelling pt. F, G . . .on pump side 2

If the [ + ] key when fuelling point 16 is displayed, the display switches to fuelling
point 1; if the [ - ] key is pressed when fuelling point 16 is displayed, the display
switches to fuelling point 15.

Press the [ C ] and [ + ] keys simultaneously to end display of the total amount function.

You can change from amount display to volume display and back at any point.
Simply press either the [ M ] or the [ B ] key.

Display total volume (volume totalizer)

To display the total volume, the amount and volume lines are both used

IIIIE together, with a total of 10 digits without decimal points.

IEEE Example display : 6562810

65 628,10 litres
Volume
Fuelling point 1

o[ [ 1] n

1

Select the [ M ] key to call the function.
The total volume of fuelling point 1 is displayed.

Press the [ +] key to increase the fuelling point no.(2, 3, .. .) or
the [ -] key to decrease the fuelling point no. (12, 11, 10, .. .).

Assignment of fuelling point numbers :
Fuelling pt. no. 1, 2, ...8 = fuelling pt. A, B...on pump side 1
Fuelling pt. no. 9,10, ..16 = fuelling pt. F, G .. .on pump side 2

If the [ +] key is pressed when fuelling point 16 is displayed, the display switches to
fuelling point 1, and if the [ - ] is pressed, the display switches to fuelling point 15.

Press the [ C ] and [ +] keys simultaneously,
leave from the total volume display function.

You can switch from amount to volume display and back at any time.
Simply press the [ M ] or the [ B ] key.



- 10 -

6.7 Error display on the pump
If an error occurs in the pump, it is output on the pump own display.
D:l:l]]] Example display EE = Error, 22 = Error code as per Table 1
[D:I:I:D If EEH is displayed instead of EE, the error is in the hydraulics controller
l as shown in Table 2 ( p. 13).
With 4-digit unit price displays, only E or EH is displayed.
Table 1 - Error in PR Price computer
Error- | Meaning Remedy
code

01 internal display error Replace display

02 display current error Replace display

03 RAM-ROM hardware test Switch power supply off and on;
if error occurs repeatedly, replace PR

04 EE-PROM-Error Check parameters in the PR by FB1:
send parameters if necessary;
replace PR if unsuccessful

10 Display 1 Replace side 1 display

20 Display 2 Replace side 2 display

22 Preset keypad Replace preset keypad or preset adapter

30 Display check calculation incorrect Replace display

40 Power supply was interrupted Supply voltage to the calculator was interrupted.

{not an error) The message is output after each switch-on or reset.
50 Communication error to console Check console or acceptor check data line.
or acceptor

60 Error in PR totalizer The PR totalizers are zeroed each time the power supply is
switched off and on. The totalizer statuses in the operating
console are saved.

6.8 Display errors from the keyboard of the PR Price Computer

The source of the error can be determined as follows :

E[E[E] [1]4
Llo[3] [s[3
L [0]2]o]

Note:

Personnel with no specialist training in service engineering are restricted to
displaying the errors that occur. Repairs and any other activities should be
performed exclusively by authorized service engineers.

If damage is caused due to incorrectly performed repairs, liability under the
guarantee becomes invalid.

The information given on the devices themselves and in the relevant
manufacturers’ documentation must be observed in all action that is taken.

1. Press the [ B]and [ M ] simultaneously to select the "Error display” function

2. Pressthe[+]or[-]

key to display other errors. The number of the error is counted

up or down by 1 each time a key is pressed.

3. Pressthe [ C]and [ +] keys simultaneously to leave from error display.

Explanation of displays :

Line 1

Line 2

Line 3 :

Defective component as described in Table 3 (see page 13)

Defective component as described in Table 4 (see page 14)

EE = Error

14 = Position of the error in the error history.
The last 16 errors are stored.

U = Source of the error.

03 =

63 =

20 =

Error code as explained in Table 2 (see page 13)




Table 2 - Error in HC hydraulics controller

- 11 -

Error- | Meaning Remedy
code
10 |Pulse error a) Check pulse generator, pulse lines and connections. In case
of errors change pulser.
When no error, check b).
b) Backward pulses caused by untight check-valve or pressure-
relieve-valve: check, repair or change.
11 | Maximum current in pulse generator | Check pulse generator, line and connection, if necessary

exceeded

replace pulse generator

12

Falling below minimal current in
pulse generator

a) Check the pulse generator, pulse generator line and
pulse generator connection and, if necessary, change the
pulse generator.

b) Pulse generator defect, e.g. as a result of air in the
system during putting into operation or putting into
operation again following switching on/off of the NT.

13

Maximum number of backward pulses

a) Check correct sequence of pulse-line-connections.

b) Check-valve or pressure-relieve-valve within check-valve
untight:

check, repair or change.

20 | Maximum current in magnetic valves | Check magnetic valve, line and connection, if necessary,
exceeded replace magnetic valve.
30 | Maximum temperature in fuel pump Check whether motor and fuel pump function is sluggish
motor exceeded Check PTC connection in the EC2000-HC (300Q +100Q cold)
Do not restart until power supply has been switched off, the
motor has cooled and any fault has been remedied.
40 | Incorrect calibration factor Check calibration factor in the HC FB1, if necessary calibrate
using FB1, if error reoccurs, replace HC
50 | Parameter error Check parameters in the HC using FB1, if necessary send
parameter set by FB1, if error reoccurs, replace HC
60 | Time-Out error during fuelling Check time-out parameters in the HC using FB1 (300ms),
operation if necessary send parameters, check factory parameters in the
PR (if the pump has no vapour recovery feature, ensure
appropriate parameters are set), if necessary send parameters.
61 | Maximum fuelling period exceeded Check parameters for fuelling period in the HC using FB1 ;
the fuelling period is generally unlimited; if desired send
appropriate parameters.
70 | Pulses without fuelling operation Deaerate hydraulics system, check magnetic valve for
tightness, if necessary replace valve.
72 | Vapour delivered in pump block (only | Check pump block for gas separation, check suction pipe for
reported with EG80 DK-E) tightness, check that pressure control on the inlet pipe is
functioning correctly.
73 | No il pressure Check the oil pressure, perhaps evacuate air, adjust
switch, check the pressure pump.
80 | Program error if error occurs repeatedly, replace HC

Table 3 - Error code for components

Components no. | Defective component
01 Digit display
02 E-PROM
03 Hydraulics controller
04 Hardware test
05 Status
06 Office
07 Totalizer
08 Preset acceptor
09 Power supply




-11.1-

Testing of the gas separator

With switch-off ( for example Blackmer)

Have suitable receptacles ready
to catch fuel.

During the fuel process, air is
supplied over the ventilating
screw at the filter.

The gas switch at the pumping
unit switches the solenoid
valves off. No further fuel is
dispending and the display
stops.

The air that has been sucked in,
is evacuated visibly and audibly
via the vent pipe of the pumping
unit. After the screw in of the
ventilating screw and the
deaerating of the pumping unit, the delivery is
continued with the full performance.

Without switch-off (GPU)

For the check of the gas
separator without switching off,
a prover can has to be used.

During the fuel process, air is
supplied over the ventilating
screw at the filter.

Within the tolerance, no

switching off of the solenoid

valves is carried out.

© | The fuel is dispending with
strongly reduced performance.

The air that has been sucked in,
is evacuated visibly and audibly
via the vent pipe of the pumping
unit. After the screw in of the
ventilating screw and the
deaerating of the pumping unit, the delivery is
continued with the full performance.




- 12 -

Table 4 - Defective hydraulics controller

Address Side 1 Side 2
Common address 50 60
Controller 1 51 61
Controller 2 52 62
Controller 3 53 63
Controller 4 54 64
Controller 5 55 65
Controller 6 56 66
Controller 7 57 67
Controller 8 58 68

6.9 Statuses of the HC hydraulics controller -
Can be displayed by means of the FB1 Service Terminal (special function)

Code | Meaning Action
0 Home status - no fuelling in progress, -
nozzle replaced (no error)
1 Communication error between PR and HC | Check the data line and the HC address
2 Other errors have occured see list of errors

3 Nozzle lifted, no fuelling in progress, -
HC waiting for release from operating
console (no error)

4 Nozzle lifted, fuelling in progress (no
error)

7. Maintenance and repairs

Maintenance and repair work to the pumping unit, fittings, and electrical or electronic system parts
must be performed by trained personnel from approved specialist firms.

The information given on the devices themselves and in the relevant
manufacturers' documentation must be observed in all action that is taken.

If damage is caused due to incorrectly performed repairs, liability under
the guarantee ceases to be valid.

Before any maintenance or repair work is performed on the pump,
the main switch in the office must be switched off and protected against
being switched on again, where the necessary work allows this.

Whenever an pump is maintenanced or repaired, the safety regulations and legal requirements
valid in the country concerned must be complied with.



7.1  Opening the petrol pump

- 13 -

The numbers in the diagram correspond to the sequence in which the activities must be carried out.

Processing and
display module

Dispensing medule |

Grade panel
Display
| Dial glass
Dial plate
Super
{ ‘

Hydrauiic module

Unlocking the petrol pump

120 072 734 1 8-GB|

1. Open the lock with a quarter turn to the left (anti-clockwise)

2.  Remove the key.

Opening the control/display module

Hose spring arm

Sight glass

Nozzle boot

Nozzie

1,2

Cyl. Lock for
dial glass

Cyl. Lock for
front- / rear panel

Front- /rear panel

i Petrol pump housing

Graph: petrol pump
Type 397/2

3. Open the cylinder pressure lock of the glass panel with a quarter turn

4. Take hold of the sides of the glass panel in both hands, draw it downwards about 3 cm out

of housing and remove it.

5.  Undo the screws beneath on the dial (or pull them out of the clips).

6. Lift back the dial so that it is suspended from the retaining chains.

7. Ifitis necessary to remove the dial completely,

first switch off the power supply to the EC2000,

the display connectors should only then be detached; unhook the retaining chains and remove

the dial.

Removing the front and back panels

8. Open the lock with a quarter turn to the left (anti-clockwise)

9. Draw the panel upwards about 5 cm and away from the petrol pump

10. Lift out the panel.



7.2

- 14 -

Changing the filter elements
Dirty filter elements impair pumping performance.

The filter elements must by changed after a brief operational period after the
equipment is first put into operation.

Further replacements should be performed every 3 - 6 months depending on throughput,
and whenever there is a noticeable drop in pumping performance:

X

Cross handle screw
Put on clamp clip and
turn clock-wise until
hand-right

Bajonet catch

Filter cover

O-ring 114x4

Filter element
Filter case
90¢ twiste
120 071!564 / 13-GB figure
Check valve

J O-ring 71x3

O-ring 62x4

Loosen the cross-grip screw by turning to the left (counter-clockwise).

Turn the tension clip a quarter of a turn to the left and remove the filter cover.
Change the filter element.; 12 ym for VK and 25 pym for DK.

Mount the filter cover taking into account the correct position of the O ring.
Turn the tension clip to the right (clockwise) up to the stop.

Screw the cross-grip screw tight.

Check for tightness during putting into operation.

©® N o ok~ 0w D=

Dispose of the filter element in the correct manner.

The screw on pressure filters should be changed during maintenance within an absolute maximum
operational life of 2 years on any dispenser.



7.3

7.4

7.5

- 15 -

Pumping unit

The conveyor system requires no maintenance.
The ball bearings of the rotary pump and the electric motor have permanent grease lubrication.

Relubrication should be performed by service engineers as part of a general overhaul of the pump.

If the V-belt slips, check the tension of the belt tightener and if necessary adjust.
Worn or oily V-belts can also be the cause of slipping, and should be replaced.
Worn pulleys must be replaced by service engineers.

If the V-belt is slipping due to the rotary pump functioning sluggishly, service engineers
must be called to assist.
C-Meter and pulse generator

The C-Meter and the pulse generator require no maintenance.

Little or no fuel delivery

It has been established that: The pump is operating;
however, only little or no fuel flows from the nozzle vent
Please check :

1. Is the filter dirty? Change the filter element (section 7.2)

2. s the coarse filter of the nozzle vent blocked? -
Has the nozzle ball in the nozzle vent become stuck?

Remedy in accordance with the directions for use of the nozzle vent (section 7.12).
3. Are there operational problems with the C-Meter? -

Check the conveyor system pressure and volume flow at the manometer connection of
the outlet block housing: with normal operating values, exchange the C-Meter complete
with encoder, discharge flange and sealing.

4. Does the magnetic valve not open or not open completely? -
Description of the magnetic valve, see 7.10.

a) Check the operation of the magnetic coil, e.g. with a steel part (screwdriver or paper clip),
which in the case of an intact and set magnet will be noticeably attracted.

b) Check the control voltage and the fuses for the magnetic valve.
If the fuses repeatedly burn through, change the magnetic coils.

¢) Check the working order of the magnetic valve piston.

d) Check the guide channels of the magnetic valve for blockage and, if necessary, clean these.



7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

- 16 -

Air bubbles in the sight glass

Please check:

1. Is the storage container emptied to such an extent that air is sucked in? - Refill with fuel.

2. Are flange or screw connections on the suction side of the conveyor system not tight? -
Tighten the flange or screw connections with moderate force; if necessary, change the seals.

3. Is the triple sieve at the outlet of the pump block ventilation pipe dirty?
Check and, if necessary, clean or change it.

4. s the gas cut-off faulty? - Open the pump block.
a) Are the orifices or the bores of the displacement element blocked? - clean them

b) Can the displacement element be easily moved vertically? - check its working order and, if
necessary, clean the linear ball bearing and the axle of the displacement element; if needed,
change these.

c) Does the float resuction device work correctly?
Check its working and mechanics; if necessary, repair or change it.
ADVICE: A non-tight measure limit valve in the valve block may result in reverse impulses and
also consequently be the cause of switching off. Please check:
a) whether the valve ball sticks - clean and make it operational.

b) Is the seal or the seal surface damaged? - if necessary, replace this.

Escape of liquid from the pump block ventilation
Please check:

a) The float resuction device is in working order -
Open the pump block, check the float buoyancy and mechanics; if necessary, repair or change.

b) With several pumps on one suction pipeline, the gas cut-off of the non- or seldom-used pumps
can be flooded. In this case, appropriate measures are to be taken immediately; such as, for
example, the installation of a return pipe, a backstroke valve, a magnetic valve, amongst other
measures.

Lighting

1. Exchange extinguished or blinking luminous substance tubes.

2. Check the fuses in the tank house.

3. Check the starter and the series unit.

Control bores for leakage in the base of the hydraulics module

: The control bores on both lane sides of
Pump SOCket For foundation the pump in the base of the hydraulics
Control S/CFGW module serve the purpose of monitoring
hole for ﬁ 7136 73851 ¢ ++L O18i the pump module hydraulics for leakage.
leakage | /

N The bores must constantly be open.

B\ — i When dirty, these are to be cleaned.

/ 120080864/16-GB  In the event of escape of liquid, the
- ) necessary measures are to be carried
Pipehole and cable hole out immediately.

The pump may not be operated when
leakage occurs



- 17 -

7.10 Valve block with proportioning - Function of the magnetic valves

Bypass- Servo 1. Valve closed ( Fig. 1)
valve | valve When the magnets are without current,
the servo and bypass valves are closed.
The hole connecting of the pressure side
of the valve block with the valve chamber
Pist. above the piston ensures equal pressure
bus ?n on both sides of the piston.
ore_
\ \ Because the active surface above the
//‘ piston is larger, the valve remains closed.
g
120 066 523 / 4-1-GBL— 2. Valve open ( Fig. 2)
Fig. 1: When the current is switched on, the servo

Servo valve and bypass

and bypass valves are opened,
close = valve closed.

relieving the pressure in the valve chamber
above the piston on the delivery side of the
valve block.

The greater fuel pressure on the underside
lifts the piston and the valve is opened.

3. Throttling the valve (Fig. 3)

Throttled fuel flow of approx. 2 L/min allows
accurate closing of the bypass valve, which
means that the fuelling operation is

5 terminated at the precise fuel volume that has
=> = =3 been preset.

The calculator system in the MPD regulates
the throttling of the valve :

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 120066 523/4-2-GBL |

Fig. 2:
Servo valve and bypass vaive Approximately 0.5 litres before the preset
open = valve open. fuelling volume is reached, the servo valve

is closed after the current has been switched
off by a signal from the system.

Equal pressure then builds up on either
side of the piston.

Because the active surface above the
piston is larger, the valve closes.

There is now only restricted fuel flow through
the bypass valve.

4. Final closing of the valve

= o o - The calculator system also controls the final
closing of the magnetic valve :

120 066 523 / 4-3-GB!

When the preset fuel volume is reached,
Fig. 3: the bypass valve closes when the system
Servo valve closed and bypass sends a signal (see Fig. 1); the fuelling
valve open = throttled flow. operation is terminated.



- 18 -

7.11 Magnetic valve 45/80 L/min (right fig.)
for MS (Middle Speed) - function

With the magnetic valve in the current-free state and consequently with the valve piston
closed, the fuel flows directly through the 11 mm boring to the discharge side of the valve.

The flow is approx. 45 L/min.

When required, the flow can be readjusted with the aid of the pin screw.

With the magnetic valve provided with current and consequently with the valve ball open,
the fuel additionally flows through the relatively large valve seat opening.

The flow then corresponds to a pump output of approx. 80 L/min.

oL

Magnet Cr k‘

 Valve piston

SN

120072904/ 3-GB

®
- #1t

B = ™ Lock nut
45 Limin through casing bore 11 - A
80 L/min through opening the valve piston N ,
Stud holt for regulation
the flow volume, sealed up



- 19 -

7.12 Nozzle

Installation

The ZVA is supplied ready for connection to the hose. No adjustment is required. Switch pump ON and
open nozzle slightly to vent air from hose.

Then check :

Hose connection is tight.

Automatic action works in all latch positions and when pointing up.

Nozzle fits into pump and can be padlocked.

Actuation of automatic pump switch.

Latch pin has been removed on self-service (if required by local regulation).
The operating pressure range 0.5 - 4 bar (7 - 56 psi) must not be exceeded.
The valve opens at 6 bar (85 psi).

LN

7 T oty |

<2\A - T
\nm‘o mwii// i } P Swivel

S = ~ff] ']:j Strainer

/ / Latch pin
e -/ 3-Position latch

Sensing port

Zaphventil-GB

How the ZVA Works

The flow through the nozzle creates suction at the throat of the valve seat. Air is drawn through the
sensing port at the UP of the spout, through the safety cut-out, past the diaphragm, and into the fuel.
The valve will remain open while the air flows freely.

When fuel reaches the sensing port, suction builds up rapidly until it lifts the diaphragm and trips the
automatic action which shuts the valve.

The mechanism also trips if the ball of the safety cut-out rolls back to obstruct the free air flow. This
may happen when the nozzle is jolted, or falls out of the fill pipe, or if the lever is pulled when the
nozzle is pointing up (e.g. in the pump suspension).

The valve opens in the direction of flow, to give finger tip control free of judder, it closes against the
flow for a "soft" closure.

Care and Maintenance
The ZVA will last the life of the pump, except for minor replacement of external parts that may become
worn or accidentally damaged.

In Case of Trouble

Nozzle will not open : Pump pressure may be too low to push valve poppet open. In hot weather dirt
and gum deposits can cause stickage. If pump pressure cannot be increased, disconnect ZVA from
hose, pull lever to open position and push valve stem from the open inlet to free poppet.

Nozzle opens but keeps tripping immediately : The air passage is blocked. First check that cut-out ball
is forward (see illustration B). Then shake the nozzle. If the ball is free to move, it will rattle. The air
passage can be cleared by blowing air from opening up the spout until air comes out of the sensing
tube. Dirt accumulated at the sensing port can be cleared out with thin wire.

Nozzle does not close automatically : The suction required to operate the automatic action is too low.
With the pump running, open nozzle wide to check that full flow can be obtained. If flow is weak, switch
off, and unscrew nozzle from swivel to check that strainer is clean. Another cause of failure may be a
damaged valve body allowing air leakage around the vacuum cap or the spout entry. Reported failure
on new self-service pumps is usually due to the customer not inserting the spout properly. Check
function before calling the service engineer.

If you are unable to obtain satisfactory working : Call your service contractor. He has the skill and any
parts needed to restore working order.

If a ZVA has to be returned to the suppller for service, please attach a label showing your name and
address and postage must be pre-paid in all cases.



7.13 Plastic-nozzle-support

ATTENTION!

For plastic-nozzle-boot
use nozzles ZVA with
magnet inside

the bow only.

Plastic-bow 3 cpl.
with magnet see
Art-No. 140 637 174

- 20 -

' R
A
a ' l [
;S v L 2.
/ / Pl A
/ / P
/ 7 for ZVA
. {up to 80 L/min)
i , and
N for ZVA 25
(more than 80 L/min)
~ Lock lever

Y } — Contact cam - kit *
¢ with latch pin cpl. see
| Art.-No. 140 653 144

// // |
// Latch pin *
Art.-No. 140 419 284

*) Option - only by volume
and amount preset with
automatic nozzle (ZVA)

By subsequent mounting of the latch pin and the contact cam

1) Pull the latch plug out of the ZVA - lever, set latch pin in
according to the illustration and put latch plug in.

2) Mount the contact cam in the nozzle support and mount contact cam.

3) Function test:

a) Disconnect pump
b) Use lever and engage

c¢) Place the nozzle in the nozzle support. -
The nozzle must be closed.

120084 14414 4-GB



- 21 -

7.14 Calibration the delivery system - fundamentals

Please observe

1.

Electronic calibration by means of Service Terminal FB1 according to 7.15 is absolutely
necessary for

1. new systems

2. the exchange of Hydraulics Controllers

3. the exchange of C-Meter

for the purpose of determining the correction factor and its listing within the Hydraulics Controller.
Mechanical calibration by means of C-Meter according 7.16 may only be applied in case of need
for the purpose of additional calibration

Calibration regulations

Adjustment repair and other work on the delivery systems and the price calculator that
involves opening the lead seals may only be performed by qualified personnel who are
approved 'repair engineers’'.

When the work is completed, the repair engineer must
1. replace the seals that were removed by 'repair engineer seals' or 'marks’,

2. invalidate the main stamp and the ‘Calibrated until...’ declaration.
3. state the date of the repair work in the bottom field of the repair engineer mark.
4,

notify the appropriate authority immediately for the purposes of 'strict recalibration’.

Please take note:

Repair engineers’ seals or marks may only be attached on still validly calibrated pumps!

7.15 Electronic calibration

Operating the FB1 Service Terminal

The Service Terminal FB1 has user guidance.

This means you can simply follow the information on the FB1's display screen and select the function
you require according to the adjustment instructions given below by pressing the appropriate keys.

You will find an overview of the functions (menus) in the block diagram on page 27 - 33.

Key assignments on the FB1:

START = Switches the FB1 on and off.

SHIFT = Press once : Recalls previous display, e.g. to perform correction
Press several times : Returns to start menu.

ENTER = Confirm an input.

Any input can be overwritten and corrected as often as required

so long as it has not been confirmed by pressing ENTER.

If an incorrect input has already been confirmed by ENTER, correction can
only be performed by using the SHIFT key to return to the previous menu.

Calibration instruction

Open display housing (s. 7.1)
Connect the Service Terminal FB1 to the system connector (s. 1.1)

Provided the pump is ready and all nozzles have been replaced, the Price Computer
passes system control to the FB1 automatically; the FB1 becomes the 'master’.

Start the FB1 by pressing the START key.

The first version of the FB1 is shown and then the menu as follows:

***Service * * *

SAL pump (1)
S&B pump (2)
Please select

Petrol pump manufacturer SALZKOTTEN

Press key 1 (do not press ENTER)



- 22 -

Press key 3 to select the EC2000 Price System.

*** Service * * *

Gas measuring (1)
SYS identif. (2)
EC 2000 (3)

Volume measurement
Detection of the connected vapour recovery system
EC2000-PR Price Computer

Press key 2 to select EC2000 hydraulics

***Service * * *

EC calculator (1)
ECHYD (2)
Please select

For actions on the EC2000-PR Price Computer
For actions on the EC2000-HC ... Hydraulics Controller

Press key 2 to calibrate
* % % EC HYD * % %

Addressing (1)
Calibrate (2) = Calibration of the metering unit
Test

Select the pump side

*** Select side * * *

side 1 (1) = pump side 1
side 2 (2) = pump side 2
For pumps 397/ . . .:
397/1 : always side 1 ]
3971-2 isle side 1 = side 1
isle side 2 = side 2 — always Module* 1
397/2 : hose left = side 1
hose right = side 2 ]
397/2-4 hose left = Module* 1 forisle side1 = side 1
: forisle side2 = side 2
hose right = Module* 2 forisle side1 = side 1
forisle side2 = side 2

*) s. follow point 8.

Select Module No.

* * ¥ Calibration * * *

side 1/2 = display according to pump side selected (s. point 7.)
Module : 1 = here, in the first instance, the number 1 is displayed
Select Module = according to the point 7.

Open the calibration bridge

*** Calibration * * * With the Hydraulics Controller EC2000 HC 396

side1/2 the slide switch (see illustration next page) is to be operated.
With the Hydraulics Controller EC2000-HC the

Open cal. bridge calibration bridge is to be opened (see illustration next page)

The calibration bridge are secured with a seal.
Attention should be paid that the calibration bridge of the filling point to
be calibrated is always open.



10.

11.

- 23 -

T

&3

120 080 564 / 8-GB

Left Right
Slide switch
side 1 side 2

Fig.: Hydraulics Controller EC2000-HC 396 for pump type 397/1, /2 and /2-1

Calibration seal

s
Ve

| Galibration bridge 1 Galibration bridge 2

§?qqm1 3,.:2 i *

23 24252627

Vjij

F 8 910 W 1213 14 15 W 1718192021

Fig.: Hydraulics Controller EC2000 HC for pump type 397/2-4

Confirm C-Meter number or enter a new number

* * * Calibration * * *
side1/2

CV-No.: 123456
Change with F2

Display depending on lane side selected

C-Meter number

confirm the correct number with ENTER or in the case of a
new entry press [F2]. Enter number and confirm with
ENTER. The new number must have 6 digits; if necessary,
fill with zeros on the left side.

Display of the previous correction factor

*** Calibration * * *

Calibr. factor

Cur : 1,0000 Press [F2] for new calibration; updating, see points 12. to 16.
Change with F2 Change with F2



12.

b)

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

- 24 -

Adjustment possibilities!

* * ¥ Calibration * * *

Calib. Input (1) = new measuring works with C-Meter

Normal pump (1) = correction factor 1.0000

Hi. speed pump (2) = correction factor 2.0000

please select (3) = free entry - correction factor for C-Meter 0.7584
According to that calibration filling, see points 13. to 16.

Calib. adj. (2) = determination of difference using display and calibra. flask

Adjustment using "Delivery Correction”

*** Calib. vessel *** Calibration flask selection

50 litre (1) = 50 litre calibration flask
20 litre (2) = 20 litre calibration flask
Free input (3) = 10 litre to 100 litre calibration flask is possible

With 200 litre calibration flasks, select the 100 litre calibration flask (free entry)
and enter the half of the actual difference

Delivery correction = entry using the difference determined between
pump display and the calibration flask:

Enter the difference in ml without sign (max. +/- 250 ml),
Enter a sign: plus in calibration flask e

minus in calibration flask T4
*** Cor. Factor ** * = Correction factor
cur: ..... = display of the correction factor with "delivery correction”

Calib. fill. (3) determination of difference using FB1 and calibration flask,

see point 13. — 16.

Adjustment by "calibration filling up” with FB1 connected

*** Calibration * * * for adjustment
Calib. fill. Calibration filling up of the measuring equipment start with
Start with ENTER [ENTER] and continue with point 14.

* * * Calibration * * *
Lift nozzle

Open cal. bridge

* * * Calibration * * *

Calibration

Lift nozzle from support
Open the calibration bridge
Calibration

Fuelling — Fill the calibration flask as far as possible to the calibration

000 L/min — mark hang up the nozzle in the nozzle holder

0000,000 L | and then press the [SHIFT] key.

Enter measured value

*** Calibration * * * "] read the measured value (amount, litres) of fuel poured into
Calibr. Vessel — the calibration flask, enter this using the FB1 keyboard with
input —1 3 places after the decimal point and confirm with (ENTER].
Value : 000,000 L = (e.g.020,005) (1 cm® = 1ml = 0,001 litre)

From the content of the calibration flask (measured value E flask) and the amount delivered
according to the display reading, the service terminal FB1 automatically calculates the correction
factor and registers this in the Hydraulics Controller.

Lock the calibration bridge and fasten the seal in position.
If necessary, calibrate additional filling points.
Lock the Hydraulics Controller.

Fasten the seal in position and carry out the measures in accordance with the calibration
regulations.



- 25 -

7.16 Mechanical calibration C-Meter

Calibration wheel

Calibration C Meter

Observe the calibration regulations !

1. Fill an approved calibrated container to the calibration mark.

2. Compare the disipayed quantity with that in the calibrated
container and calculate the error in %.

If the error is not within the allowable tolerance,
then follow steps 3. till 8.

3. Break seal

4. Pull out locking pin

5. Turn calibration wheel! in accordance with the table below
6. Fix the calibration whesl by means of the locking pin

7. Repeat the test above, steps 1. and 2. Where necessary
repeat steps 4.,5.,6.and 7.

8. Attach seal

Adjust as follows

Criginal see
Gilbarco MDE-3018E
Handbook44-1999

120 088 654 / 12-GB

Correction

circa Turn calibration wheel about 1/2 hole

Alter locking pin

0

0s03 /0 from point A fo point B or
from point B fo point A

circa Turn calibration wheel about 1 hole
Locking pin stay in

0 ) 06% point A respectively
point B

- DECREASE = Minus

= approved container-volume
diminish

- INCREASE = Plus

= approved confainer-volume
enlarge



- Block diagram

- 26 -
terminal FB1

Overview of the functions of the service
Version S 5.7 —e

General overview

8.
8.1

‘089 1Ino
4 cepls | L NPO
€71 L epIs SUI YOIMS
apIs ey A ety By, |
Buigoyms AQ FEEEE]
L2 [ . Buoms Ay || 8/98HET |
AR i apis BUoims AD Buiyolms AD
£ oul uopms 8pIS 09188 =BUtUDIMS BULIIMG .,
A SSAlE,
B
2 OUIUOUMS,,
4 ¢ ops ﬁmwwmﬂ
| o — g
i { 8pig Bulyoms IOIoW
9IS 109} BUILOIMS,
11221000 INged] [y NI S
£46-£0-80 Jerdd i 0002 03 |
G0 g slesmyogi | z 06€-DMA e
Q0g siempieH l £-OuA
/ Y
\ 1 19saud yuAR 7L SINpoRN
e gmesbueyyy T go Olssidynomml 2 eS| | jnpow psies oy peig |
o uml |z zepis | T 2 Sunsnd } I opg
z @p8 ZT | L epig g A wesCAH DFuus opis 19ajeg sxxTAH Oens wnrCIAH DFunn
ssaipy” 03 apIs Reg ) O (RS _ ~ g
g SS89UpY_ 3
" oo oa ’ g L snpow oni as
R . S JoEnoEeR 05 sipsulele, \ : o 24
(2L WMﬁ_ﬁwTQo T NONdIISD ¢ m aco_mhmm €6 PO RBE "] 8L ‘@ppo
L epig Y | T WOH|ISO 9y B3 enlIAH DT sosQAH OFuss | 2 reTAH DFane
FRY.03 e m W__mwme_MMM 109|195 oseald m NMNK_DH—_%M% )
e T e [ GOAH DI - —
4 SPES ) B3 [ g Buissaippy 3 "ON S8U8g 8ripo| W no |
J012nojes 53 £ PNAOG wes0AH Oene L smES-pAH | | |2 zopg | | m_:vor_a _«om_m_\m - smeig .m_:% 10 WBLND
1 INpon z Z epIs zT jeseseg-pAH (77 |4 L 8pIg m L INPO| m
Inpoyy osjeg S| L epIs e wre0AH D3san SpIs 88y wrsldAH OZees | 3 ZiL opig| 3
JoBInoles O3 epis e . g ]
,\\Fu/ ““““ g uoids
N \v \4 FETNE Tyl T
- o FAIBS g1, :9Ipow —
PR L SIMPOW 199198 (- (¥o)
INpOW 108188 [ g 198 Bied OAH, B
JojEnojes 03
€ —— 000C 03
2 jusp| SAS g7} [PPOR TR WOB 57
¢ Buunsesw secy Lo AMOISIBA WeAH, || aSw HIOHda SO
N s BOINIBG, o, m S0°C SO
ooy  ~— 0l A wer0AH OFuae | 3 wseCAH DFwer
N € ]
13
““““““““““““““““““ [ toepps aseaig
]| [ 2 el RE—
(o z Q) e wnd Ys PO 10888 &4 Yim sbUBYD Z4 yim abueysy
,/,mo\ B ) esed DenueRy b e SOIAIDS L |z cepls | | gy enpo | | ebpuqesuedo | | 9GpEz TONAD || 00001 g | |
— e —" e = 2 20 L 3Dig ¢/l opiS 2L 8PS [m 2/\ 918 0108 UqIES) [
opis ejeg 4 UONRIGNBD LUORBIGNED , | 2 |, uouelqiED, L uoneIGqes , | N
m
““““““““““ T TR e TES ] BINPOA
\NQ/, XXX Ppow i ¢ oopilg | (z70) 1@s| youms eo usdp | 8771 9npopy
& ) 0 eneg L b L o#pg Jojeweled aes Z/L 9PIS | ¢ 2/b eps
— XXX ON Jou3 | opis 1oy . SSRIPRY xx SSRIPPY 4, | Z | #OBUD BINPOHY,




8.2

- 27 -

Observer - VersionS57C1-e
!
***Service***
w Observer 4 No function
Spion 5
4
***QObserver*** Select side
Petrol Flow 1 Side 1
HYD Status 2 Side 2
2
Hyd. Status Petrol Flow
- Side: 1 Side: 1
12345678 Presently on
0000 (Crmrr ) fuelling
Enter Fuelling
Hyd. Status Petrol Flow
Side: 2 Side: 1
Enter 12345678 Modul: 1
0000 iR F ) Cur: L/min
1 Shift Shift




8.3

Works parameters -

EC calculator
Status
Parameters
Total

- 28 -

Version S5.7C2-¢
I
**Attention™* Manufac. para. set
Manuf. switch is Parameter set
off 11} Select (0..8)
please turn on input: _
Enter Enter=0
Enter Manufac. para. set
- ot send (standard)
E2 - send transmit
With F2 - key
Shift Manufac. para. set Manufac. para. set
Typ of pump Typ of pump
00.00 F2 00.00
Change with F2 New:
Enter
Manufac. para. set Manufac. para. set
|| Gasmap . Adjusting
111111111 F2 by
Change with F2 Air seperator

Enter

%

Manufac. para. set
Gasmap

211111111
Change with F2

F2

Manufac. para. set
Adjusting
by

Is the pump
without vrc
with  vrc
please select

0
1

Enter V—J
Manufac. para. set Input the No. of additional
Air seperator diesel modul Diesel units 7
A:00000000 F2 Range: (1...8) With F2 - key
Change with F2 Input: _
Enter
Manufac. para. set Manufac. para. set
Side displ. mode Side displ. mode (Attantion)
cur: 21 F2 cur: 21 Enter = 00
Change with F2 New: nter =
Enter Enter

Shift

Manufac. para. set
Table values
restore 7

With F2 - key




8.4

Calibration parameter -

***EC calculator™*
Status
Parameters

Total
]

- 29 -

Version S5.7C3 -e

e .2
2
3
¥ !
**Attention™ Calibr. parameter
Oakswich is Parameter set
off Ml select (0...2)
Please turn of Input; _
Enter=0
Enter Calibr. parameter
- not send (standard)
E2 - send fransmit
with F2 - fey
|
. Calibr. parameter Calibr. parameter
Sh‘ﬁ ,,,,,,, Typ of display Typ of display
cur: 01 cur:
Change with F2 F2 New:
Enter ‘EJ |
Calibr. parameter Calibr. parameter
. Max_disp_amount | Max_disp_ amount
cur: 0989,00 F2 cur: (999,00
Change with F2 New: —
Enter ¥
Calibr. parameter Calibr. parameter
Max_disp_volume Max_disp_volume
cur: 0999,00 F2 cur: 0939,00
Change with F2 New: o
Enter i |
Callibr. parameter Calibr. parameter
Max_disp_up Max_disp_up
cur: 899,9 E2 cur: 999,9
Change with F2 New:_ ,
Enter '
Calibr. parameter Calibr. parameter
Factor_upam Factor_upam
cur: 3 E2 cur: 3
Changs with F2 New: _
Enter i
Calibr. parameter Calibr. parameter
Factor_upvo Factor_upvo
cur: 3 F2 cur: 3
Change with F2

New: _

|

Tabie volues
restore 7

with F2 - key




8.5

Hydraulics-Controller-Parameter -

Hyd. paraset

- 30 -

***EC HYD***
Hyd-Paraset
Hyd-Status
Series No.

Version S5.7C4 —e

*Hyd para. set*
Parameter set

select (0..2)
Input: _

Enter

*Hyd para. set”

Table values Parameter set
restore ? transmit
with F2 - key With F2 - key
Shit Shift Latency time Latency time
Modul: 1 Modul: 1
cur: 000 sec. cur: 000 sec.
Change with F2 F2| New: _
Enter I Enter I
Zero point time Zero point time Fuel. end delay Fuel. end delay
|| Modui: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Moduil: 1
cur: 300 msec F2 | court 300 msec cur: 0.03 sec. F2 cur: 0.03 sec.
Change with F2 New: Change with F2 New:
Enter I Enter I
Max zero pulse Max zero pulse Motor delay time Motor delay time
|| Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Moduil: 1
cur: 010 pul. F2| curt 010 pul cur:  0.00 sec. Fo | cur: 0.00 sec.
Change with F2 New: Change with F2 New:
Enter I Enter l
Mode of operat. Mode of operat. Slow flow value Slow flow vaiue
] Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Modut: 1 Modut: 1
Normal mode E2 Normal mode cur: 050 cl F2| our 050 i
Change with F2 New: _ Change with F2 New: _
Enter I Enter I
Timeout time Timeout time Max. fuel. time Max. fuel. time
| Modutl: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1
cur: 0300 msec Fo | our 0300 msec no limit F2 no limit
Change with F2 New: Change with F2 New: _
Enter I Enter I
Max. error pulse Max. error pulse Max. current pul. Max. current pul.
|| Modut: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1
cur: 02 pul. Eo | our 02 pul. cur: 100 mA Fo| oun 100 mA
Change with F2 New: Change with F2 New: _
Enter I Enter I
Max. backward pul. Max. backward pul. Min. current pul. Min. current pul.
e | Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1 Modul: 1
cur: 003 pul. Ep| our 003 pul. cur: 001 mA cur: 001 mA
Change with F2 New: Change with F2 F2| New:

Enter




- 31

Version S5.7C5-e

Calibration

8.6

o T~ enep T
0€90 ¢ -4no yndus U/ ez ympes | o
10biey dailes |9sSOA “1q1jeD Loulend,, moaen ¥
UOBBIGNED, | & Luoneigies, Loneiqed, | 3 LUoneiqied,
[¢] o
% 000 :nduj % 0 Indu gindujesid
0£90'2 o iii .. esooyo 9,06 0-f+ Buey z 8oz | g
Inoe) ooy “lessoA i snid suedsip JO 40D | q L emios
wrrnAIBHuwnr w0AH OFs | 2 [9sseA “qifed
9150 1Ino 000'0 ndu
1008} Jq1IeD G659 - 0 Buey
m uoneiqied
***D}I Ow*:f W ***D\II Om&:ﬁ
8jes esesd
000°L H4nD zdwndpeads 4 | |
iopeyl qien znp Ldwnd jewionN f
ndul ‘qijeo indut “qies
€ u-qued
z lpe-qued
| induj"qied
Luoneiqied,




- 32 -

8.7 Calibration - VersionS5.7C6—-e

EC calculator
Manufac. para 1
Calibr. para 2
CON-Parameter 3

3G

CON-No.: 001
Range: 001-008

cur. 255
Change with F2

CON-No.: 001
Range: 001-008

cur. 255

New: _




( %) GILBARCO

«~ VEEDER-ROOT

BESTELLFORMULAR ORDER FORM / 04k 3aKka31
Fax./ ®AKC : 0049 525813262
Pos. Artikel Beschreibung Anzahl Seriennr.
To3 Article No Description Quantity Serial No.
Ne aptukyna Onucanne Kommaectso Ne cepun

Firma: Herr / Frau:
Company/ ®upma: Mr. / Mrs./ T'ocniomun / T'ocrioxka:

Tel./ Ten:

Email:

Fax./ ®akc:










{\ GILBARCO
<. VEEDER-ROOT

After Sales & Technical Support

Local Market International Tel: +49 5258 130
GVR Distributor Fax: +49 5258 13262



‘usbnjule a)iesyoNy Jop aYosejuslag alp Ul sjuswnyoq apusabio} anig







( 2 GILBARCO
<~ VEEDER-ROOT

PUMPS & DISPENSERS
Customer Satisfaction Feedback Form

ZAPFSAULEN
Kundenzufriedenheits-Fragebogen

Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing equipment from

Gilbarco Veeder-Root.

Our objective is your total satisfaction with our product and
our product support. The only way we can maintain and
improve our quality is by receiving your customer feedback.
To help us ensure that we maintain our high quality standards
please take a few minutes to complete the form below for
each dispenser received and return it to us by fax +49 (0)
5258 13 214 , mail to Gilbarco GmbH & Co. KG, Abt.
Qualitatsplanung, Ferdinand-Henze-Str-9, 33154-Salzkotten,
Germany, alternatively email to:
customer.satisfaction@gilbarco.com to request an electronic
version of this form to complete and return.

The Gilbarco Veeder-Root Company

Sehr geehrter Kunde,

wir bedanken uns bei Ihnen, dass Sie ein Produkt von
Gilbarco Veeder-Root erworben haben.

Es ist unser Ziel, dass unsere Produkte und unsere Unter-
stlitzungsleistungen lhre Erwartungen voll befriedigen. Um
unsere Qualitat zu erhalten und standig zu verbessern,
benétigen wir lhre Unterstiitzung. Bitte helfen Sie uns unsere
hohen Qualitatsanforderungen zu erhalten, indem Sie sich
einige Minuten Zeit nehmen und dieses Formblatt fur jedes
von Ihnen erworbene Produkt auszufullen und an uns
entweder per Fax an die Fax-Nr. +49 (0)5258 13 262 oder per
Post an Gilbarco GmbH & Co.KG, Abt. Qualitatsplanung,
Ferdinand-Henze-Str. 9, D-33154 Salzkotten zuriicksenden.
Alternative kénnen Sie auch unter
customer.satisfaction@gilbarco.com eine elektronische
Ausflihrung des Formblattes zur Erganzung und Riicksendung
anfordern.

Gilbarco Veeder-Root

Customer Name / Kunde

Contact / Ansprechpartner:

Site Address 1/ Anschrift

Site Address 2 / Anschrift

Site Address 3 / Anschrift

Telephone / Telefon:

Fax:

Email:

Pump-type / Zapfsaulentyp:

Equipment Serial Number(s) / Zapfsaulen-Seriennummer:

Please use the following scale to evaluate our performance / Bitte nutzen Sie die folgende Einstufung fir Ihre Bewertung

1= Excellent / Sehr gut, 2 =Good / Gut,

3 = Acceptable / befriedigend, 4 = Not as good expected /

Nicht so wie erwartet, 5 = Unacceptable / Nicht annehmbar,  N/A = not applicable / Nicht zutreffend
On time delivery Termintreue 1 2 3 4 5 | N/A
Product manufactured exactly as ordered Ubereinstimmung des Produktes mit 1 2 3 4 5 | N/A
der Bestellung
Condition of panels, cladding, paintwork , | Zustand der Bleche, Verkleidungen, 1 2 3 4 5 | N/A
hoses, nozzles, locks, display windows Lackierung, Schlduche, Zapfventile,
(Please indicate any problems on the Schlésser und Anzeigen
diagram on the reverse page) (Bitte kennzeichnen Sie aufgetretene
Probleme in den Bildern auf der
Ruickseite)
Installation/commissioning result Anlieferung und Installation 1 2 3 4 5 | N/A
Equipment functionality & performance Funktion und Leistung der Produkte 1 2 3 4 5 | N/A

Any other comments / zusatzliche Bemerkungen:

Sign / Unterschrift:

Date / Datum:

Revision 2-Januar 09

Artikel-Nr.: 140 797 184




Please indicate the position ofany damage or faults on the diagram below.
Bitte kennzeichnen Sie jede Beschadigung und Fehler in den unten aufgefiihrten Bildern.

SK700-2 Encore 510

= - H - [] ][
gg i
i
g
Aral-MPD 02
EEEEEE — e |
nnnnnn s T [ m}
ppppp  — O ]
=|
7
397G 112 G 109

z

N

iy

0D ==

B

I
I

|
|

Revision 2-Januar 09 Artikel-Nr.: 140 797 184



	Bitte zuerst lesen scharfk GB.pdf
	Seite1

	Grafik1.pdf
	Seite1

	Seiten aus 397_1_ZP_C_EC.pdf
	Seite1




